SUMMARY: FINAL CONGRESSIONAL ACTION ON FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS
o FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

The Department of the Interior’s appropriations for FY 1999 total $7.8 billion. The
Interior and Related Agercies Appropriations Act incorporated in the FY 1999
Ommibus Appropriations legislation appropriates $7.0 billion for Interior programs.

-An additional 308 billion i3 provided through the Energy and Water Development

Appropriations Act. The Ommnibus legislation also includes supplemental 1999
appropriations of $42 miilion for hurricane damages and for security upgrades at
Mational Park Service facilities,

The 1999 appropriations represent an increase of $196 million, or 2.6%, above 1998,
For the Interior bill alone, the increase is $289 million and the change 4.3%.

lanagement Dperations in BLM, FWS, and NPS increase by $134 million over
the 2*53‘98 fuz:zdmg ievei of $2.51 billion, a 53% increase, making this the most
significant area of increase in FY 1999 for the Department. In addition, new
language extends the Recreational Fee Demonstration Program for two years,
allowing the land management agencies to retain 100% of the fees collected at
demuonstration sites in 2000 and 2001, For NPS, this will allow as much as §150
million per year for backlog maintenance projects and other visitor enhancements.

The $110.8 millior for endangered spegies implementation in the FWS operations
account s $33.6 million above the enacted level, $2.1 million below the request. Of
the increase, however, 520 million is earmarked faz pass through to the State of
Washington for salmon recovery efforts.

The Fresident's budget request for wildland fire management for 1999 included
increases for the additional use of prescribed fire and other treatments to reduce
hazardous fuels buildup, to improve ecosystem health, and to emphasize firefighter

~and pubtic safety. The final appwpr*amm funds about one-third of these program

increases, 37 million for a total program of $ 287 million.

Funds for the Bureau of Indian Affairs are $1.7 billion, an increase of $43.2 million
above the 1998 enacted level, but $87.7 million below thé President’s request. Tribal
Priority Allocation’ funds increase about $14 million, $2¢ million below the request.
The President’s budget sought an increase of $26.5 million for elementary and
secondarv school operations to serve an anticipated 3% increase in total school.
population. The approprication provides roughly half this. The appropriation
includes a $20 million increase for BIA for the joint DOI/DOJ Law Enforcement
Initiative in Indian Country. The final appropriation represents an increase of §5.6
million over 1998 for the Qﬁﬁ_cg_th_he_Sp_eg_aJlmsjm, and would provide about §17
million for the trust management improvement project, $1 million less than the
President's request,

1 . October 21, 1998



For the scie rral ' L cal oy, within an increase of 3373
million over 1998 the Cenrez‘eme agmeme{zt p:’m’zdes approximately $12.7 million
of the $16.5 million requested for the Clean Water and Watershed Restoration
Initiative and $14.5 million of the $17.5 million requested for uncontrollable cost
increases. The total program ts $798 miilion.

Interior maintenance activities are funded at $507.1 million, a substantial increase of
$43.3 miilion over 1998, which is $37.2 million less than the President’s request.
However, with 530 million provided for maintenance from FY 1998 Title V
appropriations, the funds available will exceed the President's request. The $347.9
million appropriation for ¢onstruction is $45.1 million more than the 1999 request
and $11.0 million less than 1998 enacted. Each of the land management bureaus
receives a significant increase over the budget request. $392.7 million is allocated to 64
add-on projects, including $10 million for the National Constitution Center in
Philadelphia. BLA education construction is reduced $26.2 million below the request.

The LWCF Jand agguigitign funding level of $210.6 million provides $3.0 million
less than the President’s 1999 request and $6.5 million less than the 1998 enacted,
exclusive of the 5332 million special 1998 Title V appropriation for priority land
acquisition. In connection with negotiations of the Omnibus bill, the Committees
and OMB agreed on the release of $139.1 million of the Title V funds for various
projects. A total of 30 projects were added to the request costing $38.7 million. The
final appropriaticn increases the amount for Chattahoochee River NRA from the
request of $1.0 million to $15.0 million. :

The final agreement for g_g;gmgﬁ funds provides $80 million for tand acquisition:

$60 million for grants to the State of Florida, subject to an equal match by the State
with new state funding, $2 million more than the request and $20 million for land
acquisition at Everglades National Park, the same as the request. The Cenference
level does not provide $3.0 million requested for Big Cypress land acquisition or the
2249,000 requested for the South Flonda task force, but all other components of the
'verglades restoration program are funded at the request level

The final appropriations include $30.0 million of the 530 miilion requeszes:i in the
budget for the new Millenpium, Save America’s Treasures program. The
appropriatiom for Repartmental Qffices includes an earmark of up to $5.0 million
for buvout of fishing rights in Glacier Bay National Park, discounting this earmark,
these offices are 31.2 million below the request. Appropriations for all other
activities of the Department total $721 million, including $35 million appropriated
in Title 1l for facilities in the Kzng Cove, AK, community to improve health and
safety.

2 . tctober 21, 1998



FY 1999 Legislative Rider

Congressional Action

Cotumbia Basin (House 333, Senate 337)

Would have terminated Interior Columbia Basin Ecosystem
Management Project {ICBEMP) in the Pacific Northwest within 120
days of enactment. Halts existing ecosystem planning effort in favor
of an uncoordinated decision process that will be unable to address
regional and cumulative environmental effect issues, thus
ernddangering species and guaranteeing a legal stalemate that will
resull in injuctions on tmber sales and other federal actions, There
are technical differences between the House and Seoate bifls.

Columbia Basin

The bill drops House and Senate provisions thut would have
terminated the interior Columbia Basin Ecosystem Management
Project and blocked the publication of the Project’s NEPA decision
documents; the Final EISs and Records of decision. The Statement of
the Managers states, in part, “The Comumitives note Administration
acknowledgment that the current direction of this study shows iittle
prospect of successfully resolving important envirenmental and
econoric issues. The Committees believe that it is necessary to
develep a new approach and understand that the Administration
extimates that this will lengthen the overall project effort by
approaiaately 12 months, The Commitiees encourage the
Adwinistration to include affected siale and counly bi"w’ﬂﬂl]l\ulllu in
s process as coopecating agencies.”

King Coveflzembek National Wildlife Refuge (Sen. Sec. 126}
Would have authorized the grant of a right-of-way {including a
utility corridor} tor & 30-mile road through izembek National
Wildhife Refuge and Wildernass (Alaskal, the first road thal would
ever be permitted through a Congressionally-designated wilderness
area. This right-of-way would be granted prior to the completion of
the State’s study of transportation options in the area or a NEPA
analysis of environmantal effects. Granting of this right-a-wvay is
not compatible with the purposes for which the refuge wag
established, nor with the seifdersoss charactor of the Bud

King Cove/lzembek National Wildlife Refuge

The conference agreement drops the Senate bill granting an easement
for @ road through portions of lzembek National Wildlife Refuge
and instead appropriates $35 million to Interior to provide $20
milion to Aleutians East Borough for the construction of an unpaved
road, dock, marine facilities and equipment on King Cove
Corporation lamds and 515 million to the State of Alaska for
improvernends to the airstoip at King Cove. Mo part of the road, dock ﬂ
marine facilities or eguipment may enter or pass over any land
within the Congrassionally designated wikdeness in the fzembek
National Wikl Refuge. $2.5 million Is appropriated o the
Indian Health Service to improve the clinic in King Cove. The
eriginal Senate language would have established a surface
transportation easement across Izembek and transfers 664 acres of
adjacent King Cove Corporation lands to the Pederal government as
new wilderness lands within the refuge in exchange for redesignating
a narrow corridor of Jand within the refuge as nonwilderness lands.

Gil Royalties Rule (Sen. Sec. 131, renumbered t0 130}

Woukd bave continued o defay, until at least October 1999, suance
of final rules that would te royalties paid by the ol indusiey to the
fair market value of ol for both Federal and Indion leaves. This
provision will cost Trensury an estimated $64 million, States §2
million, and Indian tribes $3.6 mullion per vear in royaities.

Gil Valuation
The Conference agreement a&epis Senate bill language placing a i
moratorium on issuance of revised MMS rules governing oil valuation
for rovally purpeses. However, the duration of the moratodiam &5
Hmited to a maximum of eight months, as opposed to a full year a3
proposed by the Senate. The moratorium may ond earlier if there by




a negoliated agreement on the rule.

Grizzly Bear Reintroduction (Sen. Sec. 392)

Wauld have continued to prohibit funds from beby spent on
reintroduchion of experimental population of grivzly bears in
Selway-Hitteroot area of Idabo and Montana, The grizely
population would be managed by a 15-member citizen management
commitice. This innovative approached would be precluded by this
language. Furthermore, eventual recovery of the grizzly bear
population may be atfected.

Grizzly Bear

The Conference agreement accepts a Senate ploposal to prohibir
spending in 1999 for physical relnroduction of the grizely bear into
the Selway-Bitteroot Ecosystemn in central fdaho and western
Montana. However, unlike simalar language included in the 1998
Interior Appropriations Act and the benate’s 1999 proposal, the final
agreement modifies allows issuance of a final envirommental impact
stateinent and Record of Decision {352}

Commercial Fishing in Glacier Bay National Park {AK} {Sen. Sec.
10}

Would have effectively transterred management authority of the
Bays nationally significant marine life to the State of Alaska.
Prevents the NMational Park Service (NPS) from managing fishing io
the Bay suder existing law ad regalations — i dading the
Undangered Species Act, the Wilderness Act, and the Nationas Pack
Service Qrganic Act - by prohibiting NPS enforcenwnt of aaisting
prohibitions against commercial fishing, if such fishing meets State
standards. Also prohibits NPS from issuing regulations to phase out
commercial fishing in Glacier Bay (including designated wilderness
waters), Overturns a lengthy public process, inchuding a 19 month
public conunent period, that considered commercial concerns.

Glacier Bay National Park

The Conlerence agreement directs the NPS end the State of Alaska
te work together 1o develop a management plan for regulating
commercial fisheries in Glacier Bay National Park. It prohibits
coremercial fishing in the designated wilderness waters within the
Glacier Bay National Park and Preserve and establishes o phase wint
of fishing for inside Glacier Bay proper, the heart of Gladier Bay
Mational Park, though a grandfathering of halibut, salmon, and
tanner crab fishormen who fished there during an eligibility period
to be established by the Secretary within one year. It alse provides
firancial compensation to the Dungeness crab fishermen witha
significant history of fishing in these waters. These provisions
replace Senate bill language probibiting any funds from being used to
promulgate regulations affecting commercial or subsistence fishing in
(lacier Bay National park or enfoercing any prehibition againg such
fishing, excepd in accordance with State law,

Bureau of Land Management Hardrock Mining Surface Management
Regulations {Sen. Sec. 117)

Would have halted ongoing update and modernization of hardrock
mining surface management regulations until complution of a stady by
National Academy of Sciences, Language woukd delay
implementation of rubes by nearly Hieee years, U inpaosing undue
risk of environmental damage. This requirement vsserdiolty ignores
the results of numerous consullations and public meetings with
westarn state governments, the mining industry, and the public over
the past 18 months.

Hardrock Reclamation
The Conference agreement places a moratorium until September 30, |
1999 on release of final surface mining management regulations for
hardrock mines. The National Academy of Sciences is to conduct a
study of environmental and reclamation issues, and release a report
by july 31, 1999, In the 1998 Interior Appropriations Act, the
Secretary was directed to consult with the governors of states
containing lands open to location under the General Mining Law aond
prohibited from publishing a proposed ruie before November 15,
1998, Senate bill language for 1993 would have delayed completion
of the Department’s ongoing rulemaking te upidate and modernize the
hardrock surface management regulations antif al least early 2001,



http:Nation.11
http:N,I!iOIl.li

Bureau of Land Management Grazing Permits (Sen. Sec. 123)
Extends to the end of the fiscal year grazing permits that expire in
FY 1999, without comiplelingg necessary envivoniiicnial inipanct
analyses. Allows reauthorization ol grazing permits without
allotment-specific NEPA documents even in environmentally
sensitive areas. This rider is unnecessary because BLM has
administrative authority to address expiring grazing permits and
leases until it makes a final determination on applications for
renewal

BLM Grazing Permits -
Conference agreement retains Senate Section 23 und renumbers it to Sec.
124

Salmon Habitat in Columbia and Snake Rivers {Sen. Sec. 343)
Would have prohibited changes in the operation of any federally
licensed dam in the Columbia river basin in the Pacific Northwest
without specific Congressional approval. Hinders efforts to restore
endangered and threatened Pacific salmon runs in the Columbia and
Snake rivers by limiting the Administration’s flexibility and ability
to manage and operate Federal and non-Federal hydroelectric
projects and overriding the Endangered Species Act, the Federal
Power Act, the Clean Water Act and the National Environmental
Policy Act. Provision was amended on the floor of the Senate but the
language remains unacceptable in that it would prohibit
modifications that go beyond the current plan.

Columbia and Snake River Dams

The Conference agreement drops Senate language that would have
prehibited any action, unless specifically authorized by Congress,
that would remove, breach or diminish the Congressionally
authorized uses of any dam on the Federal Columbia Power System or
any FERC licensed dam on the Columbia or Snake Rivers or their
tributaries.

Enzi-Sessions Amendment on Indian Class Il Gaming (BIA)

Would have prohibited the Secretary from promulgating and
implementing regulations to provide procedures for class I casino-
style gaming activities on Indian Lands and restricts DOI from
issuing a notice of proposed rulemaking for any similar regulation.
Infringes on tribal sovereignty and contradicts the purpose of the 1988
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA).

Indian Gaming Procedures

The Conference agreement prohibits issuance before March 31, 1999 of
final regulations establishing a framework for issuance of gaming
procedures by the Secretary of the Interior in instances in which a
tribe and a State cannot agree on a gaming compact and the State
asserts its 11" Amendment sovereign immunity against suit. This
language replaces a Senate proposal for a one year moratorium on
such regulations. The Senate proposal also contained prohibitions of
Secretarial approval of gaming compacts.

Elwha and Glines Canyon Dams (Title IV}

Would have amended the 1992 Elwha Act to (1} no lenger reguire
restoration funding before proceeding with acquisition of the Elwha-
and Glines Canyon dams (Washington), (2) direct the Secretary to
acquire both dams and remove the Elwha dam, as soon as funds are
available, and (3) authorize the removal of the second dam if the
benefits outweigh the costs. Would leave NI'S owning two dams not
in compliance with environmental requirements without the funds to

Elwha River Dams

The Conlerence agreement drops a Senate amendment to the Elwha
River Ecosystem and Fisheries Restoration Act. The amendment
would have directed the Secretary to acquire both Elwha and Glines
Canyon dams and to remove the Elwha dam as soon as practicable
after sums are appropriated for that purpose. Glines Canyon dam
could be removed after Elwha and completion of fisheries studies,
upon a finding by the Secretary that “the benefit to fisheries and




remove them.

—
restoration of the natural state of the river exceeds the value of
power and the desirability of the lake by a margin that is sufficient
to warrant the expendituce of Hwe removal cost.” (Seoate Title 1V},

Alaska Land Purchases (Sen, Sec. 137}

Prohibits DO from purchasing land in Alaska unfess DO first
offered to exchange unreserved public lands for a desired parcel,
Larud exchanges are more complex, longer and more costly than
regular purchase and in many cases will not meet the seeds of 4
willing seller, wad thae msay wesollin Haoaabifity to acquine
environmentally sensitive lands @ Alaska,

Alaska Land Purchases ,

The Conference agreement accepts Senate languaye prohibiting tand
purchases in Alaska unless the Secretary first seeks to exchange
unreserved public tands, This provision is in permanent legistation,

Adrstrip within Denali National Park and Preserve (AK) (NPS
repert language}

Would have directed NPS (0 maintain aviation access to a grovel
airstrip within Denali WF. Overturns a 1997 environmental impact
statement calling for eventually closing the airstrip and relying on a
paved airstrip 10 miles away. Also, requires NP5 to consider options
to establish a jet-capable runway outside the Park entrance.

Denali Airstrip

The Conference agreement does not include bili language that would
have prohibited closure of the Mount McKinley Airstrip in Denali
Naticnal Park. This provision was included as report language in
the Senate Committee report and appeared as a NPS administoative
provision in an initial version of the Conference agreement. The
Staternent of the Managers notes that the Secratary has provided
assurance that the airstrip will not be closed during 1999 and that no
such action will be taken without further corduitation with the
Committees.

Coastal Barriers (House Sec. 337}

Remaoves 75 acres of Tand in Flerida from the Coastal Barcioer system,
narhing thuse arcas eligible for Fedel developrent sadmidies
including food insurance, despife fthy determimnaion that these
undeveloped lands are fragile and subject to a high risk of hurricane
and flood damage. This actien would be an unwise expenditure i
taxpayers funds and would increase the likelihood of development in
fragile and hazardous areas. {t also would create ao undesirable
precedent for overfuming the judgment of experts about the Lypes of
fands to be included in the Coastal Barsier systonn {(Note that
current law does not prohibit development, but merely elimuinates
any federal subsidy for such development.)

Florida Coastal Barriers

Thoe bill removex 3 net of 36 acres in Florkda from the Coatal Barrier
Resources System, ax proposed by the House, (L3353} Thebilf b
condains severad ofher provisions making oon-controvenial techaical
adjustments to the boundacies of the System,

Tribal Contract Moratorium {House Sec. 328}

Places a one-year moratorium on BlA and the HHS/Indian Health
Service {HIB) from entering into new or expanded self-determination
contracts or compacts with Tribes. This provision would interfere
with the long-standing objective of tribal seif-determination and

Tribal Contract Moratorium

The bill inchudes lapguage proposed by the House imposing a one-
year moratorium on ribes assuming additional duties through new or § -
expanded 638 contracts, grants and self-governance compacts,
However, the language is amended to allow continued contracting for
school construction and repair by 8IA and {o allow lndian Health

self-governance and is entirely contrary to the government-lo.




governmant policy the Federal government has with tribes. It would
negatively alfect at least one tribe planning 1o contract law
enforcement proprams in FY 1999

Servive contracis for the Alaska Native Medical Center.

BIAs Tribal Priority Allocations Funding {Sen. Sec. 129)

The Senate passed bill includes language authorizing tribes Federal
funds to A fo be co-distriboled o othwer fribes] soquiring BiA 1o
complete 8 repurt on alternative mothuxds to disiribute TPA base
funding by April 1999, defining tribal revenue; and sinthorizing BIA
1o acvess data concerning triliad revenue from Fodoral ageocics.

BiA’s Tribal Priovity Allecations

The Conference bill reguires BIA 1o report un alternative methuds For
disteibating TUA base Junding by Apnil 1999, considering tribal
revenues and relalive needs of tribes and tribal members, and
authorizes BIA to access tribal revenue data from Federal agencies,
inchading she Imernad Revenue Service. This is a substantial
modification of a Senate provision which would have, among other
things, required BIA to reduce by 50% the £Y 1999 TPA funds given to
the top 10% of Leibes iy the Jower 48 states witly the most tribal
revenue and redistribute this funding amornig the 20% of the tribes in

Subsistence Moratorium (House Sec. 338)

House language would extend moratorium against Federal
management of the subsistence fishery in navigable waters in Alaska
until October 1, 2000, However, this provision will nol be effective
after December 1, 1998 if the State falls to adopt a Constitutional
amendment authorizing & rural subsistence priosity. The Alaska
Legisiature refused to place such arn amendment on the November
balot, so there is no possibility that the State Constibition can be
amended before December 1.

the lower 48 with the least tribal revenue. g
Alaska Subsistence Fishing

The Conference agreement aliows publication of final regulations
establishing the framewaork for federal subsistence fishery
management and allows the amendments to AMICLA enacted as part
of the 1998 moratorium included in last vear's Interior
Approgriations bill (o expire on December 1, 1998, 1, before October
L, 1999, the Alaska Legislature puts a subsistence Constitutional
amendment on the State ballot arad the Secretary certifies the :
amendmaent to be consistery with ANICLA, o further moratorium will |
extend until December 1, 2000 and the State of Alaska will be
granted up to $11 million to help defray its cost for a subsistence
program. i { the Legisiature fails to act, Federal subsistence
regulation would start on Oclober 1, 1999, I the tegisiature acty but
voters do not approve the amendment, Federal subsistence regulation |
would begin after December 1, 2000, 1f the Legistature does notact |
before June 1, 1999, $1 million of the amount that would otherwise be
available to the State reverts to the federal governunent for data
gathering and research. The balance of the funds will be available
for a Federal program if the Legislature does not act by Qctober 1,
1999, '

Helicopters in Alaska Conservation Unils (Vransportation: Senate
Kec, 34} '

Waould have amended the Alaska Mational Interest Lands
Conservation Act fANILCA) 1o change the word airplanes to

Helicopters in Alaska Conservation Unils
This section was deleted in conference action.




It aircraft, thereby cpening all natioual wilderness areas, national

i purk units, nationel wildlife refuges, nativnal forests, and other

| conservation unils in Alaska o helicopters. Hulicopters can access

| the most remote places and sensitive resources, interfering with

i recreational use of the lands, disrupting wildlife and increasing the
| potential for poaching, The House passed 249161 a Rep. Sabo-

| offered instruction to the conferees to oppose this provision.



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Office of Budget

SUMMARY: HOUSE AND SENATE COMMITTEE ACTION ON THE
FY 1999 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT

Note: This summary is based on preliminary-information. Copies of the final
House and Senate bills and reports are not yet available.

The FY 1999 appropriations bill ordered reported by the House Appropriations
Committee provides $6.65 billion in current budget authority for the Department of
the Interior. The version of the bill reported by the Senate Appropriations
Committee provides $6.78 billion for the Department.

The House mark is 3477 million, or 6.7%, below the amount requested in Ithé
President's budget. The Senate mark is $135 million, or 2.0%, higher than the
House mark, but $342 million, or 4.8%, less than the budget request,

The House mark is $4 million below 1998 appropriations, excluding the
Department’s $532 million share of the special 1998 Title V appropriation for
priority land acquisition and the 352 million net appropriation provided in the
recent Emergency Supplemental.  The Senate mark is $131 million above the
regular 1998 level.

Both the Mouse and the Senate increase land management operations over 1998,
providing about 50% to 60% of the total operational increases requested in the
President's budget. National Park Service operations are increased by 8% above
1998 in the House and 4.4% in the Senate. The House increases FWS operations
over 1998 by 6% and the Senate by 4.9%. BLM receives small increases in both the
House and Senate, but these do not fully cover uncontroilable costs and fund only a
few requested program incréases.

BIA is proposed for a net increase over 1998 of $10.2 million by the House and a net
decrease of $5.3 million by the Senate. Within the mark for BIA, the House provides
$10 million of the $25 million increase requested for Indian Country law
enforcement and sbout one-third of the increases requested for TPA and education
operations. The Senate decreases law enforcement slightly below 1998 and funds
TPA and education operations at levels similar to those of the House.

The House mark for USGS is $14.5 million above 1998, the Senate mark $11.8
. million. However, both the House and Senate marks are more than $30 million

1 Revised july 2, 1998




below the request. Neither mark funds the proposed Disaster Information Network,
The Senate provides a small amount in USGS for the clean water initiative, the
- House provides nothing. :

The proposed $50 million Millennium program is not funded by the House. It
receives $10 million in the Senate.

Maintenance is funded by the House at close to the levels proposed in the "Safe
Visits” initiative. The Senate mark for [maintenance is $57.1 million or 10% below
the request level,

Line item construction project funding in the land management agencies is at or
above the request level and, while there is some redirection of funding for NPS
projects, the budget's emphasis on health and safely projects is largely maintained.
However, in both the House and Senate, BIA receives about one-third less than
requested for urgent school repairs.

LWCF land acquisition is funded at $109 mitlion by the House, $104.6 miition below
the Prestdent’s request. The Senate level is $47.7 million less than the request. Both
the House and Senate marks are silent on release of the 8272 million for the list of
priority Title V land acquisition projects submitted by the Administration on
February 2.

The House bill places a one-year moratorium on new or expanded tribal 638
contracts and self-governance compacts. [t also contains language that would
termirate the Interior Columbia River Basin Ecosysterm Management Project.

The Senate bill also terminates the Interior Columbia River Basin Project. It adds
riders providing for a road through the [zembek National Wildlife Refuge; delaying
reintreduction of grizzly bears in the Selway-Bitteroot wilderness and issuance of
rules on hardrock mining reclamation and oil valuation; restricting issuance of
rules affecting commercial and subsistence fishing in Glacier Bay National Park;
limiting the aath{}rzt} to purchase land in Alaska; changing the way tribal priority
allocation funding is distributed; prohibiting the removal of Columbia and Snake
River dams without specific Congressional authorization; and amending the Elwha
River Ecosystem and Fisheries Restoration Act.

As requested by the President, both bills continue the four OCS leasing moratoria
and the moratorium on patenting of hardrock mining claims and extend the mine
claim holding fee. The House bill extends the Recreation Fee Demonstration
program for two years, through 2001.

3 ‘ Revised fuly 2, 1993



FUNDING LEVELS

Land Management Operalions

National Park Service Operations

98 Engcted 99Budget  Howse  Senate  S5.4/-98 S ¢/ PB TSl M,

Operations 1,234,604 1320828 1,333,328 1,288.488 +54,484 32,340 ~44,840
{%000) ~ +1.4% ~2.5% -3.4%
*Excludes $12 putfion funded for the U.5. Parx Polive in ihe FY 1928 D.C. appropristions act.

* The House funds the operations of the NPS at about the President's request level,
with an increase of $12.5 million to provide base funding for salary costs of the
Denver Service Center. Within the total provided, the House redirects $5.3 million
to increase the park operations initiative, disallowing requested increases for
diversity, museum property, the South Florida task force, year 2000 compliance,
concessions management, and electronic FOIA impiemmtaiim& The House funds
$500,000 of the $1.5 million requested increase for law enforcement background
checks. The House provides the $50 million increase requested for mgz{mai
maintenance programs.

The Seriate mark funds NFS operations at $1.29 billion, an increase of $54.5 million
over 1998, $32.3 million below the request, and $44.8 million below the House. The
Sertate denies all but $14 million of the $60 million increase requested for regional
maintenance programs and aiso denies the inventory and monitoring initiative.
The Senate redirects funds {o pmwde an additional $8.2 million o the parks
operations initiative, a general parks increase of $10.0 million, and an additional
$1.0 million each for Vanishing Treasures and Park Police training.  The Senate
funds museum property, the South Florida Task Force, and partially funds
concession management reform, FOLA, diversity, risk management, and law
enforcement background checks,

The House, but not the Senate, proposes to extend the Recreational Fee
Demonstration Program for two years, allowing the land management agencies to
retain 100% of the fees collected at demonstration sites in 2000 and 2001, For NPS,
this will allow as much as $150 million per year for backlog maintenance projects
and other visitor enhancements.

The House assumes a 50% reduction in the staff of the Denver Service Center {DSC). -
House bill language limits payment of DSC salaries and expenses to the new line
item in the Operations account. House report directives incorporate the reforms
that were recommended in the National Academy of Public Administration report.
The House bill provides buyout authority for DSC, as well as authority to pay lump
sum severance pay and 12 month continuation of health benefits.

3 Revised July 2, 1998



The Senate does not establish base funding for the DSC, but report language states
this is likely pending further review of the NAPA findings. The Senate provides
bill language similar to the House on buyout authority, et<

Fish and Wildlife Service Operations

98 Enacted 99 Budget  House  Sgmale  5.#4-98 S.e/-PB S.ei-H
Resouree Mgt 594,502 6VSE28  629,106° 623,919 429327 -51,909 -5,187
{5000} +4,9% 2.7% -0.8%

* For comparability, includes the equivalent of $22 miltion in base maintanance funding that the House transferred
from the Hesource Management account i the Uonsiraetion account.

The House provides 3607.1 million for FWS operations, In addition, it transfers $22
million in base maintenance funding to the Construction account. The combined
“total of these two amounts is $34.5 million above 1998, but $46.7 million below the
President’s request. The Senate mark provides $623.9 million, $29.3 million above
1998 and $51.9 million below the President’s Budget.

The House {ully funds the request of $11.2 for pay and other uncontrollable costs.
‘The Senate mark, however, funds only $6.0 million of these costs.

The Senate mark funds refuge operations at $230.1 million, an increase of $9.6
million above 1998, but §16.3 million below the budget request and $8.1 million
below the House (taking mto account the base maintenance transfer).

The House mark denies requested increases for fish passage and FERC relicensing,
native Irout restoration, the Southwest initiative, and the Administration’s clean
water initiative. The Senate provides a $900,000 increase for fish passage and a
requested $500,000 for Russia/U.S. shared species. The Senate mark adds $1.8
miflion above the request to address Dusky Canada goose agricultural depredations.
Neither the House or the Sénate addresses the Department’s recent request for
funding to implement an Alaska subsistence fisheries management program.

FWS Endangered Species Program

Cporations 77,181 112,941 85,142 84,3406 +6,965 ~28,795 1,996
Seclion A 14,008 Y7560 - 15,001 31000 420,000 17,080 . 419,000
Total 31,181 129,841 101,142 118,176 +26,965 <11,788 417,003
($00) : ’ +2.9% -9.0% +16.8% .

The House mark provides $86.1 million for endangered species implementation in
the FWS operations account; this is $9.0 million above the enacted level, but $26.8

4 Revised July 2, 1998



million below the request. The Senate provides $84.1 million for implementation;
$7.0 million above the enacted level, 528.8 million below the request and $2.0
million below the House level.

Neither the House or the Senate provides funding for the landowner incentive
pilot {Safe Harbor Agreement grants). The Administration had requested $5.0
million, However, both the Senate and House included the listing limitation
language requested by the Administration. The House direcis the Administration to
submit a legislative proposal o reauthorize the ESA. Senate report language
rebukes the Department on the recently issued Secretarial Order on ESA Tribal
Treaty Rights.

The House mark provides $15.0 million for the Cooperative Endangered Species
Conservation Fund for grants to states; this includes $7.0 million for HCP jand
acquisition grants, an increase of $1.0 million abeve 1998, but a decrease of 32.0
million from the request. Senate provides $34.0 million for grants to states, with no
increase provided for FICP land acquisition grants. However, the Senate mark
includes an increase of $20.0 million for "Puget Sound Recovery”, evidently as pass
through funding to the State of Washington to develop a recovery plan tied to the
recent NMFS salmon listing proposals.

Bureau of Land Management Operations

98 Enacled 99 Budget House Senate  S.4/:98 S.a/-PB S +/-H.
BLM Cips.* 680,088  7BO.276 694,832 727.699%  +46,711 1,507 +32,867

{$000) +6,9% ~4.2% +1.7%
* dnrfudes BLM's Management of Lands and Resources and Oregon and California Grant Lamids accounts,

The House mark is 313.8 million above the 1998 enacted, bul is $64.4 million below
the request. Of the reduction from the request, $32.3 million reflects a technical
change in the treatment of funds for Mining Law administration. Mining Law
administration is funded at the request level, but the required budget authority is
offset by mine claim holding fees. The remainder of the reduction reflects denial of
most requested program increases for BLM, including all or most of the funds for
the clean water initiative (abandoned mine land cleanup and riparian
improvements), control of noxious weeds, implémentation of the Interior
Columbia River Basin Ecosystem Management Project, and the Southwest
initative. The mark appears to cover only a portion of the Bureau's uncontrollable
costs. It provides $3.6 million of the $7.7 million increase requested for
maintenance..

The Senate mark is $46.7 million above the 1998 enacled, but is $3Z.é ‘million below

the request and $32.9 mitlion above the House mark. The primary reason for the
difference between the House and Senate is the technical treatment of funds for

5 Revised July 2, 1998


http:l.<ru.IJ

Mining Law administration. Like the President’s budget, the Senate handles mine
claim holding fees in a way that does not provide an immediate budget suthority
offset. Senate reductions to the request follow the House and reflect denial of most
requested program increases for BLM as specified above. The Senate mark dees
cover more, but not all, of BLM’s pay and unconirollable cost increase. The mark
provides all the funds requested for maintenance in the MLR account and takes an
unspecified reduction in the Oregon & California Grant Lands account based on
unallorated balances. It also includes earmarks for Pacific Northwest National
Labaralory; repair of crosion control structures on the Rio Puerco River; cadastral
survey in Montana; and Coeur d’Alene Basin in Idaho HazMat cleanup.

Wildland Fire Management

98 Enncted 99 Budget House Senate  S.4-98 S.4/-PB Sl
Wildland Fire 280,103  268353*  286,895*  288,67%° +8,872 9,378 +2,080
{8000 +3.0% -3.1% +. 7%,

*in aeddibion, 850 million of an FY 1997 smprgescy supplerental rewaing available in g contingency fund,

The President’s budget request for 1999 requested increases for the additional use of
prescribed fire and other treatments to reduce hazardous fuels buildup, to improve
ecosystem health, and to emphasize firefighter and public safety. The House mark
funds about one-third of the amount requested for these purposes and funds Fire
Preparedness at a level below the amount necessary to cover uncontroilable costs.
The Serate funds Fire Operations (which includes fuels treatment) at the requested
level, but reduces Fire Preparedness $5.5 million below 1994

Bureasu of Indian Affairs

BIA ' 1,763,269 1,844,136 1713517 14978999 -5,270  JiA6,137 -15.518
(59‘31}) -1,3% ~71.9% «53.9%,
* FY 1998 enacted level includes $1.3 million in supplemental funding. '

The Senate mark funds BIA at $1.7 billion, a decrease of $5.3 million below the 1998
enacted level, $15.5 million less than the House mark, and $146.1 million less than
the President’s requested level.

The President’s request included a $33.9 million increase over FY 1998 for the Tribal
Priority Allocations (TPA) activity. The House mark provides an increase of $14.2
million and the Senate provides a decrease of $62.3 million. The decrease in the
Senate rark is due to the transfer of law enforcement funding from TPA to Special

6 Revised fuly 2, 1998



Programs/Pooled Overhead. Adjusting for this transfer, the Senate mark for TPA is
an increase of about 38 million. The Senate includes bill language authorizing BIA
o collect data on tribal business revenue; requiring BIA to reduce by 50% the FY.
1999 TPA {unds given to the 10% of tribes in the lower 48 states with the most tribal
revenue and redistribute this funding among the 20% of tribes in the lower 48 with
the least tribal revenue; and requiring BIA to develop recommendations on new
TPA funding distribution methods by March 1999,

‘An increase of $26.5 million was requested in the budget for ¢lementary and
secondary school operations to serve an anticipated 3% increase in total school
population in the 1999-2000 school year. In comparison, the Senate provides an
increase of %$12.4 million and House an increase of $9.6 million for school
operations. Of the $5.5 million increase requested for Tribal Colleges, the Senate
provides a $3.0 million and the House $400,000.

As discussed helow under "Construction”, both the House and Senate marks reduce
the education construction request of 386.6 million, the House by $28.0 million and
the Senate by $26.2 million.

The House mark includes $10 million Indian Country law enforcement initiative,
for which the President requested a $25 million increase. The Senate mark for law
enforcement is a decrease of $3.5 million below 1998,

The 1999 request included an increase of $5.2 million in Operation of Indian
Programs for probate backlog reduction and land records improvement as part of the
Department’s trust funds management improvement efforts and $10 million for a
pilot land acquisition program to consolidate fractionated ownership of Indian
lands. While the House mark provides $2.5 million for backlog reduction and land
records improvement, the Senate does not provide any increases. Both the House
and Senate failed to fund the pilot land acquisition program.

The Senate provides $28.9 million and the House provides $28.4 million for Indian
Land and Water Claim Settlements, $3.5 million and $10 million less than the
President’s request. Neither mark funds the Rocky Boys seftlement or the requested
$5.0 million increase for the Ute Water Rights Settlement. The Senate mark
includes a $500,000 earmark for church restoration on the Aleutian and Pribilof
Islands.

7 Revised july 2, 1958



Office of the Special Trustee for American Indians

% Enacted 99Budgel  Mowse  Senate S.+/-98 S.+i-TE Sl
DAT 38,577 42,000 39,499 38,000 -377 4,000 ~ 5,488
{5000 ' -1.5% A85% 0 -3.8%
‘1988 Enacied includes 38 supplemental of $4,650.000.

Excluding the 1998 supp lemental for [IM litigation document production, the House
mark represents an increase of $5.6 million over 1998, and would provide about $17
million for the trust management improvement project, $1 million less than the
President’s budget. The Senate mark wounld provide about $15 million, $3 million
less than the budget.

U.5. Geological Survey

YEnacted 9% Budgil tlouse  Sepate S.+7-98 S+ PR Soa/o b
usGs 760358  ADSRAY  P74,838 772008 +11,647 434,878 «2,833
($060) : +1.5% -4.3% 04%
* Includes $1.2 million ymergency supplenentsl

The House mark funds one-half of USGS's uncontrollable cost increases. The mark
provides no funding for the Disaster Information Network {(DIN}, and cuts all
funding for the USGS's clean water and water quality information initialives. The

mark provides a $2.0 million increase for BRD support to.the land managument
- agencies, out of the 9 millton requested in the species and habitat protection
initiative, and $2.0 million of the $2.5 million requested to expand the satellite data
archiving capabilities at the EROS Data Center. The mark restores funding for a
aumber of USGS-proposed decreases, including BRIYs chemical and drug
registration program, and also adds $1.0 million to the request to fill vacancies at
Cooperative Research Units.

The Senate mark fully funds USGS uncontrollable cost increases. With respect to
Secretarial and Administration priorities, the Senate provides no funding for DIN,
provides only $1 million of the $16.5 million proposed for USCS's clean water and
watershed restoration initiative and no funding for its water quality information
inftiative, but provides $3.5 million of the $9 million requested for increased BRI
science support to DOl natural resource managers. Like the House, the Senate
accepts some programmatic reductions proposed in the budget, but rejects others
including the reduction of BRD's chemical and drug registration program. The
Senate mark fully funds the $2.5 million requested to expanding the EROS Data
Center. The Senate adds $0.5 million to the request to fill vacancies at Cooperative
Research Units.

8 . Revised July 2, 1998



Safe Visits: Maintenance and Constructon

Maintenance
98 Eracted 92 Budgel House  Senate  S.t/:98 8.3/ PB Soai b
BLM 34,451 52,103 18,524 41,590 22,861 -10,513 -6,934
WS 37,689 JBE8Y 44,823 45,689 +8,000 -2,900 +866
NPS 363588 MGEL6 447159 401930 #18342 43686 45229
Total 465728  S46308 540506 489209 +23481 57,099 ..51,297
11801 +5.0% A0.4% <H).0%

*For purposes of comparability, includes 3228 million translerred from Malntenance to Construction,

The House funds maintenance projects at a level only slightly below that requested
in the President’'s budget, which contained a $79 million or 18% increase and
included prioritized lists of critical health and safety and resource project developed
based on uniform criteria, Overall, the Senate mark for maintenance projects is
$57.1 million below the President's request and $51.3 million below the House
mark, In the case of the National Park Service, the Senate funds only $14.0 million
of a requested increase of $60.0 million for critical projects,

Construction ‘
BLM 5,091 4175 6,975 2197. 43,106 +4,022 +1,222
FWS$ ’ 76,636 37,000 44,100* 48731 27802 +11,734 +4,634
NPS 222,769 175000 149,000 210116 12,683 435,116 +6L11%
BIA {Education) 24379 RIVA 28279 60400 6,021 -26,212 +1821

Total 338,875 302787 258654 327.447 31428 424,660  +68,793
{5000} -8.7% +8.1%  +26.6%

*For purposes of comparability, excludes $22.0 million ransferred from Maintenance 1o Construction,

In total, the House mark is $42.1 million lower than the 1999 request.. The Senate
mark i3 a 524.7 million increase over the 1999 President's request and a $68.8 million
increase over the House.

Of the $145.5 million in line-item project funding requested in the land
management agencies, the House approved $107.7 million and the Senate, $139.3
million. Seventy of the 84 requested projects received funding in both marks. The -
Senate added 42 projects for a total of $57.3 million while the House added 31
projects for a total of $69.2 million. In total, these figures represent 40.5% of the total
line item projects in the House and 29.5% in the Senate. Only three of the added
projects are funded in both Committees. Among the projects added in the Senate
are $10 million for design, engineering and construction of the National
Constitution Center in Philadelphia and $2.0 million for Elwha Dam planning,
design, and removal,

9 Revised July 2, 1998


http:I:ioJ.Ls

All BLM and FWS requested projects are funded with the exception of Mingo NWR
in FWS. For BLM, the Senate includes $1.0 million for planning and construction at
Crand Staircase-Escalante. For FWS, the House base transfers $22.0 million from the
maintenance activity in the Operations account to the Construction account, This
transfer does not change the purpose for which the funding is provided,

Of the 36 requested NPS line-item projects, the following 22 projects are funded both
Committees: 12 of 13 health and safety projects, 6 of 10 continuation projects, and 3
of 13 resource profection projects. An additional 11 projects were funded by one
Committee, and 3 projects received no funding from either Committee. The House
mark for NPS ircludes a transfer of $12.5 million from the Constructton account to
the Operations account to provide base funding for the Denver Service Center, as
recommended by the NAPA study.

For BIA, the House and Senate marks provide $17.4 million for replacement school
construction to build the Sac and Fox School (#10 on the priority list) and Pyramid
Lake High School (#11 on the priority list). Requested funding for the Seba Dalkai
Boarding School (89 on priority list} is not provided. For school facility repair and
replacement, the House provides an increase of $ million and the Senate, $7.8
million, both lower than the $14 million request.

Land Acquisition

Land Acquisition (Land and Water Conservation Fund)}

28 Enacted 99 Budgel pouse  Senate S.4/-98 S.+/-PB S.el-EL

BLM 11,200 15,000 1,000 15,630 +4,450 +650 +5,650
FW§S 62,632 60,500 30,000 a2 120 =512 +1,620 +32, 120
NP5 143,290 138,087 69,000 88,100  -55,190 49,387  +19,100
Title V 532000 e B32000 o
Total 749,122 213587  109.00C 165870  -583,252 - -47,717  +56.870
(5000) ‘ 979%  .223%  +34.3%

Compared to President’s 1999 request for land acquisition, the House provides about
a 50% reduction. The Senate is a $56.9 nmullion increase over the House, but a 22.3%
reduction from the request. The marks are silent on release of the $272 million
unallocated from Interior’s $332 million share of the special 1998 Title V
appropriation for priority land acquisition. The Administration's proposed list of
projects for this $272 million was submitted to the Appropriations Committee on
February 2.

Of the $181.8 mitlion requestéd in the 1999 President's budget for line-item p}z:)jects,
the House provides 32.0% of the requested funds and the Senate 63.2%. Among the

it Revised July 2, 1998



78 projects vequested, the House funds 26. The Senate funds 57 requested projects,
~including 19 of the 26 projects funded by the House,

The $81.0 million requested for the Florida Everglades land acquisition in support of
restoration recéives $20.0 million in the House and $42.0 million in the Senate. In
the House, the Chattahoocheee River NRA in Georgia receives $15.0 million, $14.0
million more than requested, but this amount is made subject to a State matching
requirement. :

Add-ons in the House total $22.5 million and in the Senate, $21.4 million. Eight of
the 17 add-ons in the House and 5 of the 18 add-ons in the Senate are projects
proposed by the Administration for funding from the 1998 Title V list. Title V
projects approved by both House and Senate are Great Meadows NWR in
Massachusetts, Black River in Washington, and Santa Monica Mountains NRA in
California. The House provides $8.1 million proposed on the Title V list to
complete the Park Service's portion of the Appalachian Trail.

‘Q;ggggutii;{g,_gnd Regional Initiatives -

Everg,ia‘ci es Watershed Restoration

{30003 136,459 144,184 82;933 105,184 -31,27% «39,080 +32,249
~228% “IT% +26.8%

The House mark reduces land acquisition in support of Everglades restoration by
$61.2 million below the request, denying $58 million requested for land acquisition
" agsistance to the State of Florida and $3.0 million requested for Big Cypress land
acquisition. The House also climinates $249,000 requested for the South Florida task
force, but funds all other components of the restoration program at the requested
fevel. The Senate reduces land acquisition by $39.0 million below the request,
. funding $20 million of the $58 million requested for land acquisition assistance to
the State of Florida. The Senate funds the request for the South Florida task force,
and funds all other components at the requested level.

Forest Plan for the Pacific Northwest

98 Enacted 99 Bugdget sty 99
‘ Hongs Senate 3.x4:98 S.4/-T7B M
Forest Plan 74,706 68,099 67,706 67,706 ] ~393
{50003 ) 1.53%

Both the House and Senate marks fund the Forest Plan at the request level, except
that requested additional funding for FWS consultations is not provided. The

1 Revised July 2, 1998



reduction in the Plan from 1998 in both the reguest and the two marks reflects a
reduction in the Jobs in the Woods program.

Qther Bureaus, Offices, and Prgg: rams

Office of Surface Mining

Blnacted 29 Budget bouse  Senste Salo88 D/ PB Saf-l
OSM 273,061 278956 . IVRTES 275553 . 4E4W2 -1443 ~3,212
{5604} +0.9% B.5% -13%

The House mark includes the $2 million increase proposed for the clean streams
initiative (including $0.1 million for the Western Mine Land Restoration
Partnership} and provides an additional $2 million over the request for
conventional, high priority State reclamabion projects. The House assesses a small
decrease of $191,000 against the request for the Regulation and Technology account.
All uncontrollables are covered.

The Senate mark endorses the requested increase of $2 million for the clean streams
initiative (including $0.1 million for the Western Mine Land Restoration

Partnership). However, the Senate mark only covers approximately one-half of
OSM's fixed cost increases.

Minerals Management Service

Direct Approps 143,639 - 128520 122,528 123383 20,246 -5,127 +B73
Oifset Collect. 21625 2000 000 100000 483400 26000 g
{5000} 215314 222520 222520 223393 +8,079 +873 +873

* Includes FY 1998 supplemental of $6,675,000 fully covered by raising offsetting collections cap from $65,000,000 to
$71,675,000. .

The House mark fully funds the President’s request for MMS, including the
proposed increases in the offshore program to accommaodate increased workload in
the Gulf of Mexico, an increase of $5 million for the Rovalty Management Program's
reengineering initiative, and ‘uncontrollables. The House raises the cap on MMS's
offsetting collections authority by 36 million over the level proposed in the
President’s budget, thus enabling the House to save $6 million in budget authority
to shift 10 other programs in the Interior bill.

The Senate mark funds MMS at $873,000 over the request level and includes the $6
million increase in the cap on offsetting collections. The Senate’s net increase over
the request includes increases of $600,000 and $900.000 for the Mississippi Marine
Mingral Resource Center and the Offshore  Technology Resource Center,

1z Revised July 2, 1998



respectively. The President’s budget proposed terminating the three Marine
Mineral Resource Centers ($1.2 million total), including the one in Mississippi. The
Offshore Technology Resource Center, a partnership between industry, Texas A&M
University and the University of Texas, previously received Federal support
through the National Science Foundation. These increases are partially offset by
unspecified reductions of $545,000 in General Administration and $82,000 in the
Information Management Program.

NPS National Recreatien and Preservation

: PBEnacled WBudget  Howse  RJenale 288 SR So#LH.
NR&P 44,259 46,575 41939 ABBO0 #4541 42,225 46,861
3000y . +103% +4.8%  +16.4%

The House mark denies requested increases of 83.0 million for the Rivers and Trails
Conservation program to support greenways and open space in targeted urban areas
and $1.0 million for support to Heritage Areas. The mark accepts decreases proposed
in the budget in funding for Statutory or Contractual Aid, adding an additional
decrease in the Native Hawaiian culture and arts program to offset an increase for
the Lackawanna Herttage project.

The Senate provides $1.0 million of the requested increase for the Rivers and Trails
Conservation program and provides the $1.0 million increase requested for the
Heritage Partriership program. The Senate adds $3.8 million over the request for
Statutory or Contractual Aid, restoring funding for several projetts, including the
Alaska Native Culture Center, the Aleutian World War H Historic Area, the
Vancouver National Historic Reserve and the Wheeling National Heritage Area.

NPS Historic Preservation Fand
98 Enacted 92 Budges House Seppte S.4/-98 S +/-PB S +/-HL

NR&P 10,812 100,612 40,812 55612 +14,800  -45,000  +14,800
{$000} +36.3%  -447%  +363%

The House mark funds the Historic Preservation Fund at the 1998 enacted level. No
funding is provided for the $30 million Millennium, Save America’s- Treasures
program requested in the budget or for funds requested for a new $2.7 million
national historic landmark grants program. The House reduces the $3.8 million
requested increase for Historically Black Colleges and Universities to $3.5 million.

The Senate provides $10 million for the Millennium program, to be provided to

Federal agencies, The Senate mark denies funds for the new historic landmark
grants program. It funds an additional $2.0 million for Historically Black Colleges

i3 Revised fuly 2, 1998



and Universities.  The Senate also provides an increase of $6.0 million for grants to
States, not requested in the President’s Budget.

Payments in Lieu of Taxes

A Enacled 99 Budect Plouse Senale §5.#4:98 H.+4-PB SZ.a/-M.
PILT V20,000 120,000 120,400 125,000 +5 000 +8 G4 +5, 500
($000) , ' +4.1% +4.1% +3.1%

The House mark funds PILT at the enacted and request levels. The Senate mark
increases PILT $5 million.

insular Affairs

SREnncied 99 Budget House Senate  So4/-88 Soa4l-PB D4/,
OFA HR,05% 86,720 84,720 86,875 -1,184 +155 +185
(5000 . “1.3% 0 +02% +0.2%
* Inctudes mandatory pppropriztions. :

The House mark funds OIA at the request level. Within the funding total, the
Subcommittee provides $500,000 of the requested $1.0 million increase for the
Brown Tree Snake control” and eradication program; restores $400,000 to the
Administration’s proposed reduction of $1.2 million in General Technical
Assistance; and rejects the Administration’s $100,000 reduction to the Enewetak
food support program.

The Senate mark fully funds the proposed $1.0 million increase for the Brown Tree
Snake program. The differences from the President’s Budget include a $230,000
reduction to the American Samoa operations grant and a "one-time” increase of
$385,000 to the Enewetak food support program to accommodate the purchase of
equipment. The Senate also includes report language directing the Secretary to
withhold $2.0 in construction grant funding to American Samoa until the tocal
government implements a repayment plan for debts it owes 10 Hawailan hospitals.
If the American Samoa Government fails to do so, the Secretary 13 directed to use the
" 2.0 as payment toward satisfying these debts.

14 Revised July 2, 1998



Departmental Offices

98 Enucted 99 Budget House Senale S.2/4-98 S.x/-PBR S/ H

Drept Mgt 38,286 &1,871 58,284 #1269 +1,983 602 +1,983
, ' +3.4% -1.0% +3.4%

Solicitor 35,443 37,304 37,304 36,464 +1,021 -840 -830
+2.9% 2. 3% -2.3%

I ZELEOG 25,684 24,499 25,486 +986 198 +987
+4.0% ~38% «4.0%

NRDA 3,228 8,100 1,492 5,228 +1,000 2,872 +736

+23.7% +35.5% +16.4%

The Senate mark funds uncontrollable costs for Departmental Management, the
Solicitor and Inspector General, while the House mark funds these costs for the
Solicitor only. The House mark funds all of the Solicitor's programmatic increases |
and none for Departmental Management and Inspector General, while the Senate
mark funds a portion of the increase requested for Departmental Management but
none for the Solicitor and Inspector General. Both the House and Senate move the
NED#& account from FWS to Departmental Offices. The Senate mark adds $1.0
mitlion to the NRDA enacted level while the House mark adds $64,000 for
uncontrotlable costs increases and $200,000 for damage assessments.

MAJOR LEGISLATIVE LANGUAGE ITEMS

House and Senate

Moratorium on Patenting Mining Claims. As proposed by the President, the House
and Senate bills continue the moratorium on accepting and processing patent
-applications originally adopted in the 1995 Intericr and Related Agencies Act and
continued in 1996, 1997 and 1998. The continued moratorium "grandfathers” patent
applications that were grandfathered under the earlier meoratoria. (House §312;
Senate § 312) .

Mine Claim Holding Fee. Both the House and Senate bills, as requested in the
budget, extend the mine claim holding fee, which requires mine claimants to pay an
annual fee in lieu of the annual assessment work required by the General Mining
Law. The fee is current scheduled to expire at the end of 1998. The House bill
extends the fee for one year and maintains the fee level at $100. The Senate bill
permanently extends the fee and increases it to $116. (House, BLM Admin. Prov.;
Senate, BLM Admin. Prov.)

15 ’ Revised July 2, 1998



OCS Moratoria. The House and Seénate bills accept the President’s proposal to
continue four moratoria on Quter Continental Shelf leasing that have appeared in
the Interior and Related Agencies Act for.a number of vears. {(Mouse §§ 107-110;
Senate §§ 107-110} '

Man and the Biosphere. Both bills prohibit expenditure of funds to submit
noninations for designation of Biosphere Reserves pursuant to the Man and the
Biosphere program unless legislation specifically authorizing U8, participation in
the program is enacted. (House §318; Senate § 317)

Intertor Columbia River Basin Ecosystem Management Project. The House and
Senate bills include language that limits the use of USFS and Interior Department
funds for the Interior Columbia Basin Ecosystem Management Project and provides
direction for amending management plans for the area. Both bills would terminate .
the Project and block the publication of the Project's NEPA decision documents: the
Final EISs and Records of Decision. The scientific findings of the Project would be
sent 1o appropriate BLM resource areas and USFS national forest units for use
reviewing and amending or revising resource management plans and other land
use plans. The Senate bill, but not the House bill, includes provision for limited
" review by the Secretaries of the Interior and Agriculture of amendments and
revisions to plans. (House §333; Senate §337).

Leasing Authority, Both bills provide the Secretary authority to lease facilities in
the main Interior Department complex and deposit receipts in the Department’s
working capital fund. This language would permit leasing.of the Department's
auditorium. {House §117; Senate §124)

-

House Only

Recreation Fee Demonstration Froject. The House bill extends the Project for two
years.  The Project. which is currently scheduled to expire at the end of 1999, will
extend to 2001 under the Subcommittee’s proposal. (§328)

Tribal Contracting and Compacting. The bill places a one-year moratorium on tribes
assuming additional duties through new or expanded 638 contracts, grants and self-
governance compacts. (§329)

Florida Coastal Barriers. The House bill remmoves 36 acres in Florida from the
Coastal Barrier Resources Systern, (§336)

Sgnate Only

Hardrock Reclamation. Senate bill language delays completion of the Department’s
ongoing rulemaking to update and modernize regulations on surface management

i6 Revised july 2, 1998



of hardrock mines until at least early 2001. The National Academy of Sciences is to
corrduct a 2 year study of environmental and reclamation issues. In the 1998
[nterior Appropriations Act, the Secretary was directed to consult with the
governors of states containing lands open to location under the General Mining
Law and prohibited from publishing a proposed rule before November 15, 1998,
(§117) :

Glacier Bay. Bill language prohibits any funds from being used to promulgate
regulations affecting commercial or subsistence fishing in Glacier Bay National park
or enforcing any prohibition against such fishmg, except in accordance with State
law. (81208

Izembek NWR. Bill language is included that establishes a surface transportation
easement across Izembek NWR and transfers 664 acres of adjacent King Cove
" Corporation lands to the Federal government as new wilderness lands within the
refuge in exchange for redesignating a nacrow corridor of land within the refuge as
nonwilderness lands. (8126)

Alaska Land Purchases. Language prohibits land purchases in Alaska unless the
Secretary first seeks to exchange unreserved public lands. This provision would be
. permanent legislation. (§127)

TPA Funding Allocations. The Senate includes bill language authorizing BIA to
collect data on tribal business revenue; requiring BIA to reduce by 50% the FY 1999
TPA funds given to the top 10% of tribes in the lower 48 states with the most tribal
revenue and redistribute this funding among the 20% of tribes in the lower 48 with
the least tribal revenue; and requiring BIA fo develop recommendations on new
TPA funding distribution methods by March 1999, (§129)

Grizzly Bear Reintroduction. Bill language is included that prohibits spending in
1999 to reintroduce the grizzly bear into the Selway-Bitteroot Ecosystem in central
Idaho and western Montana., As does,similar language included in the 1998 Interior
Appropriations Act, the 1999 language allows for receipt of public comments on a
new draft EIS on the project including an analysis of the habitat-based populatien
viability study completed in 1998. {§ 342)

Columbia and Snake River Dams. Senate language would prohibit any action,
unless specifically authorized by Congress, that would remove, breach or diminish
the Congressionally authorized uses of any ‘dam on the Federal Columbia Power
System or any FERC licensed dam on the Columbia or Spake Rivers or their
tributaries. {§343)

Oil Valuation. Bill language is added placing a moratorium on issuance of revised
MMS rules governing oil valuation for royalty purposes.

{7 Revised July 2, 1998



Elwha River Dams. The Senate bill amends the Elwha River’ Ecosystem and
Fisheries Restoration Act The amendment would direct the Secretary to acquire
both Eiwha and Clines Canyon dams and to remove the Elwha dam as soon as
practicable after sums are appropriated for that purpose. Glines Canyon dam could
be removed after Elwha and completion of fisheries studies, upon a finding by the
Secretary that “the benefit to fisheries and restoration of the natural state of the river
exceeds the value of power and the desirability of the lake by a margin that is
sufficient to warrant the expenditure of the removal cost.” (Title IV}

Tacl}nicai Note§

1998 enacted amounts are adjusted for supplemental appropriations and rescissions in the 1998
Supplemental Appropriations and Rescissions Act, P.L. 105-174, as scored by the House af
Representatives. '

Senate mark amounis include reductions in budget autherily pssociated with year 2000 compliance
condained in section 318 of the Senate bill. These reductions total $5.7 million in the operating accounts
of the Bureau of Land Management, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service, Geological
Survey, Office of Surface Mining, Burepu of Indian Affairs and Office of the Secretary. The reductions
are not reflected in the support table released by the Senate Commitiee.

18 ; Revised July 2, 1998


http:t.-fm.in

"UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Assistant  Secretary
Policy, Management and Budget

UX Daposiment of Iha infariot

s34 «[REE)
Memeorandum NOY | 8 195
Tor Sucretary Deputy Secretary
Assistant Secretaries Solicitor
Heads of Dureaus Inspector Genoeral

Special Trustee
Subject: Analysis of the 2000 Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill

Attached are sununary materials on the FY 2000 Interior and Related Agencies
Appropriations bill. The revised conference agreement on the FY 2000 Interior
and Related Agencies Appropriations bill was filed early this morning. Qur bill
is a stand algne. bill that will’ be incorporated by reference in the DC.
Appropriations bill conference report, which will be taken up by the House
today. 1 is less clear when the Senate will take action on the bill. We will keep
you updated on the progress of the bill.

The new agreement is an increase of $498 million or 7.2 percent over the 1999
enacted level for Inferior programs. As you can see, we made great progress in
the finai negotmhc&rzs over the bill. We picked up an additional $162 million
(almost 3 percent} in funding over the original version of the conference bill
(the one the President promised to vetol And; a majority of that additionsl
funding supports our Lands Legacy Initiative - so, in the end we got almost $330
million of the $579 million we requested for the initiative, a substantial increase
over what was included in the House and Senate versions of the bill.

In addition, we were able to work with the Hill to delete a number of anti-
environmental riders and soften some others that were included in the initial
versions of the bill, including oil valuation {(we can finally publish the rule after’
March 15, 20001, hardrock mining, and mill sites.

Aitgc?xment&

cen Chief of Staff
Deputy Chief of Staff
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Budget and
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Policy and Ihternational Affairs
Director, Office of Planning and Evaluation '
Chief Information Officer
Director, Office of Administration
Deputy Chief Financial Officer
Director, Office of Communications '
Director, Office of Congressional and Legislative Affairs
Bureau Budget Officers
Assistant Secretary Budget Contacts
POB Analysts




UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Director of Budgpt

SUMMARY: FY 2000 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES
APPROPRIATIONS BILL

The initial version of the conference report for the 2000 Interior and Relatedl
Agencies Appropriations bill passed the House by a vote of 225 to 200 and the Senatd
by unanimous consent on October 21, 1999, The President indicated that he would)
have vetoed this version of the bill based on inadequate funding levels for
important Administration initiatives, such as Lands Legacy, and the inclusion of
numerous anti-environmental riders.

After a series of intense negotiations between the Administration and lawmakers
on Capitol Hill, a second version of the bill and report was filed on November 18,
1999, A total of $162.1 million in additional funding was provided for the Interior
Department {after adjusting for a 0.38 percent government-wide across-the-board
reduction) as a result of the negotations and several anti-environmental riders
were dropped or modified to be more acceptable to the Administration.

The final version of the bill inciudes Title VI, “Priority Land Acquisitions and Land]
Exchanges.” This title provides a total of $197.5 million in additional LWCF funding
for the Departments of the Interior and Agriculture for important land acquisitions)
including: $61.0 million for the Forest Service for Baca Ranch; an additional $35.
million for the grant to the State of Florida for a total of $45.0 million as requested by
;zhe, Administration; and, $19.5 million to purchase existing coal leases in the Gran

Staircase-Escalante Nationa! Monument in southern Utah; and, funding for Elwhe

dam removal and NPS muaintenance.

" The final version of the bill provides $7.432 billion in current budget authority for
the Department of the Interior, after a $28.4 million reduction resulting from the
0.38 percent government-wide across-the-board cut that was adopted to pay in part
for increases agreed to in final negotiations.  This is $498 million (7.2 percent} above
the comparable 1999 level and only $330 miilion {4.3 percent) below the request. The
bill funds most pay and fixed costs increases.

1 /1879



NOTE: Estimates provided below in the individual summary tables and
descriptions below do noy reflect the effect of the 038 percent government-wide
across-the-board cut thal was adopted to pay in part for increases agreed to in final
negotiations. This il result in an additional $28.4 million  reduction for
Depariment of the Interior programs.

Londs Legacy Initiative/LWCE. The final version of the bill supports {unding for
major portions of the Administration’s Lands Legacy Initiative.  The bill provides
almost $330 million of the $579 million requested for this initiative. Total funding
provided for Federal land acquisition (LWCF funding) is $2894.million. This
funding supports important Administration land acquisitions in the Everglades and
will help to preserve Civil War Battlefields,

While the bill does not provide any of the $200 million in funding requested for the
new proposed NPS account for LWCF Conservation and Planning Assistance State
grants, it provides $40 million for traditional State grants ($20 million in the NFS
Land Acquisition account and $20 million through Title VI funding). The bill
includes $23 million of the $80 million requested for grants to States and local
governments under the FWS Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund,
The NPS Urban Parks and Recreation Program {UPARR) is funded within the
National Recreation and Preservation account at $2 million, hall the requested level
of $4 mullion.

Land Management Operations. The bill provides slightly less than the request for
land management operations, but $168 million, or 6.3 percent, above the 1999
enacted level.

Construction. Construction is funded $41.2 million above the request and $36.8
million above the 1999 enacted level. The bill contains funding for 53 add-on
projects for a total of $98.5 million, with $535 million being in the National Park
Service., The bill includes $62.1 million for BIA to complete three replacement
schoels: Seba Dalkai Boarding School in Arizona, Shiprock Alternative School in
New Mexico and Fond Du Lac Ojibway School in Minnesota.

Bureau of Indian Affairs. The bill provides $1.87 billion to the Bureau of Indian
Affairs, only 1.5 percent below the President’s request and 7.2 percent above the
enacted level. This represents an increase of $56.0 million (+$33.0 million for
operations and +$23 million for construction) over the initial version of the bill as
passed by the House and Senate in October. The bill provides the full $20.0 million
increase requested for the second year of the Interior portion of the Presidential
Initiative on Law Enforcement in Indian Country. Of the $22.7 million program
increase requested for Tribal Priority Allocations (TPA} programs, the bill provides
~increases for new tribes ($320,000), the Indian Self-Determination Fund {$5.0

2 _ £8718/99



million), and contract support ($5.0 million).  The bill does not provide funding
increases for other critical TPA programs such as tribal courts, small tribes, and
welfare assistance. The bill provides balf of the $19.8 million program increase
requested for school operations to ensure schools maintain academic acereditation
and provide safe transpuortation. The bill funds $4.0 mitlion of the §7.1 million
increase requested for tribal colleges.

Cfice of Special Trustee, OST reccives $95 million in the bit), $5 million below the
request, which includes the full amount requested by the President for the Trust
Moanagement Improvement Project ($65.3 million). The bill also provides $5.0
million of the $10.0 million requested for the Land Consolidation Pilot program,

Science Programs. With a few exceptions, most requested programmatic increases
for USGS were not funded. The bill does not support the proposed creation of an
Integrated Science budget activity, although the conferees did support budget
restructuring changes related to facilities and general administration,

Abandoned Mine Lands, The bill provides $10.8 million of the additional $25
million requested for the AML Environmental Restoration activity, with a $1.0
million increase for the Appalachian Clean Streams Initiative and the balance ($9.8
million} directed to AML Siate and emergency grants.

More details on funding levels and legislative riders included in the bill follow.

3 11A18/%



FUNDING LEVELS

NOTE: Estimates provided below in the individual summary tables an;!
descriptions below do not reflect the effect of the 0.38 percent government-wide
across-the-board cut that was adopted to pay in part for increases agreed lo in final
negotiations. This will result in an additional $284 mithien  reduction for
Depariment of ihe Interior programs.

Lands Legacy

Federal Land Acquisition {Land and Water Conservation Fund)

$000 1992 G .

BLM 14,600 48,9050 15000 17,300 35000 +20,400 13,900

FWe 48024 72632 42,6500 56, 544 53,763 +5,730 -19,.88%

NP5 147,525 172,468 3000 108205 175,700 +27 775 . 3,232

Other fd o f bt 40,000 40,000 40,000
Total 210548 2950060 189000 | IBDIET 3044563 +93,914 +9,463

+44.6% +3.2%

The bill provides $304.5 million compared to the $295.0 million requested for land
acquisition.  For BLM, the bill provides 251 percent of line-item requests;
congressional add-ons  total $20.1 million and includes an $80 million
reprogramming of funds from the Palmyra Atoll projfect. For FWS, the bill provides
50.3 percent of line-item requests; congressional add-ons total $14.1 million. For
NPS, the bill provides 70.1 percent of line-item requests; congressional add-ons total
$51.5 million, including $40.0 million for traditional State grants. Add-ons in the
bill total $91.8 million for the three land management bureaus.

The $40.0 million in other funding in the table above includes: $5.0 million for NPS
maintenance, $10.0 wmillion for Elwha ecosystem restoration, $5.0 million
unallocated between BLM and NPS for Catetlus, and $20.0 million to be distributed
among the three bureaus for additional LWCF projects, subject to approval by the
Hease and Senate Appropriations Committees.

Of the five LWCF themes in the 2000 budget, the bill provides $112.5 mtlhon of the
$163.7 million reguested:

- California Wilderness {Catellus) — the bill provides $15.0 million ($5.0
miflion each to BLM and NPS and an unallocated $5.0 million) of the $36.0
million requested and report language states that an additional $15 million in
funds could be provided for Catellus land acquisition in future years if DOI
and DOD resolve remaining issues related to desert tortoise mitigation and
land acquisition and expansion at Ft. Irwin, CA;

4 {1/18/%0




- Lewis and Clark Trail - the bill provides $1.5 million of the $8.5 million
requested.  The bill also adds $800,000 for compelitive grants in NP5
Construction account for the "Lewis and Clark Bicentennial”

- Civil War Battlefields - the bill provides $98 million of the $22.0 million
requeested, providing some funds for cach battlefield;

o Everglades ~ the bill provides $81.9 million of the $84.0 milliun requested.
However, conference bill language makes funding for the State grants portion
{$45.0 million of the $45.6 million requested was provided) contingent on
several conditions {see Everglades crosscut below); and,

- Northern Forest - the bill provides $38 million of the $13.2 million
requested.

Report language directs FW5 not to request funds for unauthorized refuges in the
future. )

Report language also direct that a study of acquisition management costs among all
X3 bureaus and USES be conducted and completed by March 15, 2000, with the
objective of standardization.

Please see attached list, "DXOF FY 2000 LWCF for details.

Land Conservation Grants, Planning Grants & UPARR

5000 . B 2000 . -
Enacted Budgat House  Sepate Cond L9999 C o +/-(0

{and Conserv, p. 150,600 - .- o .- =150,000
Planuding . 50,660 o e s --- <30 000
LPARR e 4,000 4000 L5380 . LU0 +2.000 2800

Total o 204,000 4,008 1,500 2,000 +2,000 202,000
Traditional

Staleside .

Grants - e 30,000 20,000 40,000 40,000 0,000

The bill does not include funding for State Land Conservation grants and Planning
grants in support of the Lands Legacy initiative. - However, $40.0 is provided for
traditional State grants ($20.0 million in the NPS Land Acquisition account and
$20.0 million in Title VI). UPARR is funded at $2.0 million, half of the President’s
request level of $4.0 million (funding is provided within NPS's National Recreation
and Preservation - see description below).

5 . 11718799




Cooperative Endangered Species Fund

$000 1329 2000
Enacted  Budget  llouss  Senate Cond  Cafd8 (L300
State Grants 7520 50,520 7,520 16,000 7,520 v -3,000
HCF Land Acqg. 6,000 26,000 2.000 10,000 15,000 +8,000 -11,500
Admin/ Planning 480 3480 3B | 180 480 ane =3.000
Tatal . 4,600 80,660 15,000 21480 23,000 +9,000 -37.000
+6.4,39% - 71.3%

The bill provides $23.0 million of the $80.0 million requested for this purtion of the
Lands Legacy initiative, 857.0 million below the request. Both the House and Senate
had reduced funding further, by $65.0 million and $58.5 million respectively,

The conferces provide the House funding level, $7.5 mi Ez{m for the State Grants
component of the program, The conferees provide $15.0 million for HCP land
acquisition grants to States, an $11.0 million reduction from the request.

The conferees did not  provide any of the requested increase [for
administrative/planning assistance. The Senate encouraged the FWS to consider
carefully the efforts in Washington County, UT, for the protection of the desert
tartoise; Travis County, TX, refated to the Balcones Canyonlands Conservation Plan;
and Pima County, AZ, for the Bonoran Desert Conservation I’Ezm The conferees
were silent on these issues.

Livability Agenda-C/FI¥

80 1999 2000
___as:md Budget Liouse ng Conf 9% 3000
BLM - 2,000 wwe -2,000
USGS M - 12800 2.000 m 2000 aus -10.000
Testnd pRELE 1,000 2,000 2,000 2.000 - -12,G00

s -85.7%

The conferees do not fund the USGS's requested increase of $10 million or the
BLM's requested increase of $2 willion for the  Administration’s
Community /Federal Information Partnership, a proposal that would expand the
repository of spatial’ data and enhance local governments’ ability to. use it for
improved land use planning.

6 ) 11718799




Land Management Operations

National Park Service Operations

oy 2% 2000 .
Emacied.r  Budget  Howse  fmmate Lonl! (/8?2 400
NP’G Operations Lag7.924 388627 1382307 1355176 1365059 +37.135 -34,568
+6.0% -1.8%
SOTE: Consistend with fHouse vstimates, 1999 Enacted includes $2.220 miflion in swppleviestad fiomiing

provided for anti-terrovisn, Confererce estimates o not include 35.0 miflion for NPS mninfenance
mcluded in Title ¥

The bill provides $1.4 billion for NPS Operations, an increase of $77.1 million labove
1999, $24.6 million below the President's request.

The bill fully funds the requested increase of $29.7 million for uncontrollables and
fixed costs. The bill provides an increase of $28.1 million for specific parks, $3.1
million above the request.  The conference level for specific park increases more
closely matches the Senate increase of $27.0 million; the House level provided an
increase of $43.3 million.

The final version of the bill provides an increase of $14.7 million of the $198
million NP3 Natural Resources incarease. The House provided an additional $167
million; the Senate provided an increase of $6.0 million.

The bill provides $2.2 million of the requested $8.5 million Cultural Resources
increase. '

The President requested an increase of $2.0 million for NS Maintenance programs.
The final version of the bill provides $3.5 million, the same as the Senate level but
$5.5 million below the House. However, an additional $5.0 million is provided for
maintenance in Title VI Conference report language allows the NP5 to use base
funds to pursue a pilot demonstration program for the NPS maintenance
management system. The bill provides most increases requested for administrative
programs such as financial systern integration and upgrades to budget formulation
staff.

Language included in the Section 300 General Provisions authorizes the National
Park Service (NFPS} to begin feasibility studies for potential inclusion in the NPS
systern for 135 sites, including Loess Hills, lowa

7 ' 11/18/%0




Fish and Wildlife Service Operations

004 1999 2000
Epagied Budgel Bpuse  Senale Conf  Cal®® Co/-00
Hesouree Mgt 661,134 724,000 TG 684,769 716,046 +55, 910 -7,954

+8,5% -5

The conferees provide $71680 million for the FWS Q?Q?’if}(}ﬁ‘s account, which is $33.9
or 8.5 percent above the 1999 enacted level, but $8.0 or 1.0 percent below the request.
The Fouse provided $710.7 million for the FWS operalions account while the
Serate funded the FWS operating account at $684.6 million,  The conferees fuily
fund all requested uncontrollable and related pay costs increases.

The conferees fund the FWS ezzﬁﬁngemd species program at $108.7 million,
including an add-on of $3.9 million in fszimg for Washington salmon recovery.
The House funded the FWS endangered species program at $104.9 million while the
Senate funded the program at $102.1 million (details follow in the next section).

The conferees provided $263.0 million of the Administration’s $265.3 million
request for the 94 million acre Natonal Wildlife Refuge system. The House had
pz‘{}viéeé the Administration’s full request while the Senate funded the system at

251.6 million. . This funding will be used to address the highest priority operations
and mamntenance needs within the system,

The National Fish Hatchery system is funded at $44.8 million in the bill; this is an
increase of $4.3 million over the request. The House had provided the -~
Administration’s request while the Senate had provided $44.3 million. The bulk of
the increased funding -- $3.6 million -- is earmarked for the Washington State
HMatchery Improvement Project, while the remaining increases are for overall
operations and maintenance and an earmark for the White Sulpher Springs facility.

In other program areas, the conferees provided the Administration’s request of $21.9
million for migratory bird management {with an earmark for investigating Canada
geese depradations); provided $2.5 million of the requested $3.0 million increase for
low enforcement activities funding the program at $39.4 million; and included §717

million for habitat conservation programs (the Administration requested $73.6
million}.

Commercial Salmon Fishery Capacity Reduction

In addition to the funding discussed above, the bill provides $5.0 million (added in
conference) for the Federal share of a salmon fishery capacity reduction program,
The managers note that they expect the funds to be given as a grant to the State of
Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife that will be used to reimburse
commercial fisherman for forfeiting their commercial fishing licenses for Fraser

8 1171879




River Sockeye. Funding is incuded to support the tmplementation of the 1999
Pacific Salmon Treaty Agreement between the US. and Conada.

FWS Endangered Species ?fcgram ‘

04 1999 2000 .
frdungered Species Emavted  Request flome Fenaty Qenlerepce C4/-00 G0
{Cammb Cons, 6,783 8,315 73160 7.5:14 7416 +363 900
Listin 5,756 7.532 6,532 3.932 §,832 470 1,300
Consuitation 27,231 37,365 32,365 30,805 32,465 +5.234 -4,%00
Recovery 66,477 55,725 52,225 7 52,775 57,582 -8 495 +857
ESA Land. Incent. 2000 2800 £,500 2,800 2400 2 Q
Total 119 8Y7 114,928 303,938 102,128 108, 605 +oL212 -6,24%
~1. % “B4%

TNOTE: Eshimales exclude Sechion 6 funding shown ander ?ﬂmfﬂ}gacg}
Y 1899 Enacted inctudes $20 mititon poss-through funding is Siate of Washington.

The conferees fund the endangered species program at $108.7 million, including an
earmark of $3.2 million for Washington Stafe salmon recovery. The $108.7 million
conference funding level is approximately halfway between the original request of
$1149 million and {unding levels from the House ($1049 million) and Senale
($102.1} million.

The candidate conservation program 15 funded at §/.4 nullion, and the listing
program at $6.2 million, both below the request level.

The consultation: program is funded at $32.5 million, $4.9 million below the request,
and includes several earmarks.  While the recovery program was funded slightly

higher than the request of $57.6 million, most of the funding is for the unrequested
Washington State earmark discussed above.

The small landowner incentives pwg?am‘ is funded at $5.0 million or the reqﬁest
level: the House hz}d originally recormmended $6.5 million for this program.

Bureau of Land Management Operations

$000 1999 2000 .
Enacted *  Budget  House  Senalz Conf Lol (a3l
BLM Operations 716,348 742,750 750,293 733,296 745,443 +29 095 . +2 693
’ +3.59% +31%

NOTE: “Operabions” includes BLM s Man?cmmt of Lands and Resources and Oreﬁm ang Lo, Lt Lawals sicounts,
* 1999 Enacted excludes a rescission of 36,0 million that was included in the 1399 Emergency Supplemental Bil,

The President’s budget request included $745.4 million for operations on BLM lands,
including the Forest Plan lands of western Oregon. The bill provides partial or full
funding for some of the Administration’s priorities for BLM, but also earmarks $13.7
million. from within BLM operations for projects not requested in the budget.

9 11879




Among the requests fully funded by the conferees is an additional $3.5 miltlion for
invasive weed control, an additional $2.5 million for review of grazing permits, and
fan additional $1.0 million {or management requirements at the Headwaters Forest
Reserve, The final version of the bill includes an additional $2.0 million over the
carlier conference version in the riparion moanagement and fisheries management
programs to help implement the recommendations of the Clean Water Action Plan
(CWAPM,

Initiatives receiving partial funding include the Department’s Five-Year Plan for
annual and deferred maintenance improvements, for which $3.5 million of the $72.5
million request is provided. The conferees also provide partial funding for the
following initiatives: FERC dam re-licensing (3200000 of $700.000 requested),
California Desert (700,000 of $1.2 million requested), and implementation of the
rangeland standards and guidelines ($1.3 million of $1.8 million requested).

The conferees provide no lunding for BLM's participation in four multi-bureau
initiatives: Tundra to Tropics, for which $1.0 million was requested; Amphtbians,
for which an additional $1.0 million was requested, Revitalization of Indian Lands,
for which an additional $700,000 was requested, and, the Community/Federal
Information Partnership, for which an additional $2.0 million was requested.

The bill earmarks funding for a number of projects included by either the House or
semate, but not requested in the budget. Included among these is a pass-through of
$750,000 to the Idaho State Department of Agricullure for coordination of a weed
control project, and $500,000 earmarked again this year for a grazing effects study
being conducted by the Pacific Northwest National Laboratory. Both of these
garmarks were originally proposed by the Senate, as was another earmark included
by the conferees, $900,000 for salmon habitat restoration efforts in Yukon River
tributaries.  Other earmarks include: an additional $1.0 million for the Colorado
Plateau Cooperative Ecosystern Studies Unit; $1.0 million for the San Pedro
parinership; $350,000 for the Montana cadastral mapping project; and, $300,000 for
the State of Utah and local counties to use Geographic Information Systems (GIS) to
map land in Utah that may be suitable for designation as wilderness.

The conferees provide additional, unrequested funding in the oil and gas program,
and in the Alaska conveyance program.. For the oil and gas program, an additional
$400,000 is provided for leasing activities at the National Petroleum Reserve-Alaska,
ardd an additional $2.5 million for processing coalbed methane permits, with new
development contingent upon a wrilten agreement between the coal and gas
producers. The conferees add $4.4 million above the request level for the Alaska
conveyance program. The conferees also provide an additional §1.0 million for the
National Fish and Wildlife Foundation, as originally proposed by the House.

10 11718799



" The conferees approve the Bureau's $19.1 million request for Land and Resource
Information Systems (LRIS), a reduction of $15.6 million from the former ALMRS
project. - ’

The bill funds the Oregon and California Grant lands account at $99.2 million, an
amount that covers uncontrollable expenses, but none of the requested program
changes for BLM's operations in western Oregon. Of particular note is the lack of
funding for maintenance improvements associated with the Department’s Five-
Year Plan for capital improvements, or for additional requirements under the
“survey and manage” provisions of the Northwest Forest Plan. Other, base
adjustments within amounts provided for Forest Plan implementation are
evidently approved by the conferees.

Wildland Fire Management

$000 . 1999 2000 : .
Enacted Budgel Houge Senate Conf C. +/-99 C. +/-00
Preparedness 156,895 175,850 162,399 167,305 162,399 +5,504 -13,451
Operations 130,000 130,000 130,000 120,000 129,883 -117 -117
Total,
wildland
Fire Mgmt 286,895 305,850 292,399 283,805 292,282 +5,387 -13,568
' +1.9% - 4.4%

The President's budget request included $305.9 million for wildland fire
preparedness and operations. The conferees provide an increase of 1.9 percent
above the 1999 enacted level, for an account total of $292.3 million. The allocation
of funding within the account favors operations at the expense of preparedness for.
wildland fire.

The conferees modify bill language included by the Senate that had limited
renovation and construction to just $5.0 million. The final version of the bill
provides the entire $3.3 million requested as part of the Department's five-year
deferred maintenance and capital improvement plan.

Other bill language authorizes reimbursement of Trinit.y County for up to $58,000
for expenses incurred as part of the July 2, 1999 Lowden Fire.

11 11/18/99



Native American Programs

Bureaw of Indian Affairs

00 1999 2800 .
Enagied Builget House Senale onf 4 A i, +4-1)
BIA PR30 4200 £R02.004 1787982 1813815, LB72592 +126,184 -2%,462
’ ' +7.2% -1.5%
NUTIY Sénate estimales snchnde o total o 2130 that was added on the Seabe Jopr for Trabat colloges,

The final version of the bill funds BIA at $1.87 billion,. an increase of $126.2 million
above ihe enacted level and $29.5 million less than the President’s request. This
represents an increase of $36.0 million {(+833.0 million for operations and +823
million for construction} over the initial version of the bill as passed by the House
and Senate in October. Full funding is provided for fixed costs and all requested
transfers are approved. =

TPA increases include $320,000 for New Tribes, $5.0 million for contract support
costs, and 35.0 million for the Indian ‘Self-Determination Fund for new and
expanded confracts. Additionally, $5.0 million is provided for implementation of
the National Academy of Public Administration’s recent recommendations.  The
bill provides $11.0 million of the $198 million program increase requested for
elementary and secondary school operations, and 3$4.0 million of the $7.1 million
increase requested for tribol colleges.

The bill fully funds the Presidential Initintive on Law Enforcement in Indian
Country at $20.0 million, as requested in the President’s Budget.

The conferees provide full funding for réplacement of Seba Dalkai School in
Arizona, Shiprock Alternative School in New Mexico, and Fond Du Lac Gjibway
School in Minnesota.  Education facilities improvement and repair is funded at $40
million. No funding is provided for the School Construction Bonding Initiative
{$30.0 million requested).

The bill provides half of the $2.0 million increase for dam safety improvements.
The Land and Water Settlements Account is funded at $27.2 million, with $10
million provided for Aleutian Pribilof Islands church restoration, $230,000 for the

Truckee-Carson-Pyramid Lake settlement, and $125,000 for the Walker River Paiute
Tribe. '

12 H/A18/99




Office of the Special Trustee for American Indians

$000 158 P
Enscleg * Budeet o Senale Conf €. +/-99 C.+/-00
OsT 34 194 LIRS -B3,025 FRR35 45025 +35,526 «5,000

+110.6% -3.0%
1599 Evacted exchudes 1938 suppiemental of 821.8 mitifon for Colwll tigation ami
P fmplemeniotion.

The bill provides 8950 million, the amount funded in the House, which includes
the full amount requested by the President for the Trust Management Improvement
Project ($65.3 million). The Senate had provided $78.3 million, $21.2 million (21
percent) below the amount requested in the President’s Budget. At the Senate level,
$51.7 million would have been available for implementation of the Trust
Management Improvement Project.

The bBill also provides $5 million for the Indian Land Consolidation Pilot; the
President’s Budget had requested $10 million {or the pilot.

Safe Visits: Maintenance and Construction

Maintenance
HOOD 1999 2000
Engcted Budpet House Senate Cond Co+i-9 O /-0

BLM v 51,712 60,542 56,4510 531042 £8.310 «3.372 42202
LSGS 1,500 2,000 e 2,000 +2 000 +300
FWS 43,689 52,689 2,680 48,189 52.189 +8.500 506
NPS 411,930 441081 442881 432081 432923 20993 8438 0

Total 507,331 S55,812 554,060 533312 535452% <2817 20,360

+5.5%: “ X 7%

“ Estimates do uot include $5.0 million for NPS maimtenance provided in Title VI {LWCF funding); see
“Federal Land Acquisition (LWCF)” funding section, '

The bill includes $535.5 million for maintenance, $20.4 million less than the request,
but $28.1 million more than enacted. An additional $5.0 million from Title VI
LWCF funds is also provided to NFS for maintenance.

Within an overall decrease of $3.4 million, the bill provides BLM an increase of $1.0
million in, annual maintenance that can be used for the acquisition of a
maintenance management system and continuation of condition assessments. The
USGS receives $2.0 million for its first-time funding of maintenance inchuding a
maintenance management systemn and condition assessments. FWS receives all but
$500,000 of its request, thereby funding a maintenance management systems and
condition assessments. While NPS did not receive an increase in funds for a
maintenance management system, conference report language allows use of base
funds with monitering and reporting to the Committees on the progress of the pilot
implementation that is underway. NPS condition assessments are not funded.

13 11718799




Funding for BIA's condition assessments and maintenance management system is

approved.

Construction
5000 1999 200G
) ' Enacted Budget Housg Senate Conf C.+/-99 C_+/-00 -
BLn 10,997 8,350 VLW 12,168 11,425 t428 +3075
FWS 50,453 43,569 43,933 40,434 54,583 ~ +14,130 +11,014
NS 239,738 194,000 169,856 223153 225,493 ¢ -14,245 +31,493
BlA (Education) 60,400 108,377 60,503 82,377 105,377 +44,977 -3,000
BIA (Other) 63.021 £5.881 £2.520 64007  64.507 +1.486 -1.374
Total 424,609 420,177 350,912 422,639 461,385 * +36,776 - 441,208
+8.7% +9.8%

NOTE (FY 1999 Enacted): Consistent with House estimates, 1999 Enacted for NPS includes: $3.68
million in supplemental funding provided for anti-terrorism and $10 million in supplemental funding
for storm damage. .
* Estimates do not include $10.0 million for NPS construction provided in Title VI (LWCF fundmg) for
Efwha ecosys!f’m restoration; see “Federal Land Acquisition (LWCF)” funding section.

Construction funding of $461.4-million is $36.8 million more than 1999 enacted and
$41.2 million more than the request. Funding is included for fifty-three “add-on”
projects for a total of $98.5 million. An additional $10.0 million from Title VI LWCF
funds is also provided to NPS'for Elwha ecosystem restoration. ,
All BLM projects are funded in the bill. In FWS, all but four requests receive funds:
Anchorage Office of Aircraft Services in Alaska {AK); Cabo Rojo NWR in Puerto
Rico (’R), Innoko NWR in AK; and, Nowitna NWR in AK,

In NPS, most Administration requests are funded. However, Cape Cod NS, Maggie
Walker NHS, and San Francisco Maritime NHP receive no funding. The FDR
Memorial expansion is funded at $3.0 million; report language directs NPS to
modify the scope of the project to this amount.

The conferees do not fund the $10.0 million request for NP  housing replacement.
Report language prohibits the release of housing carryover funds until the NPS
agrees to a consistent new housing policy and standardized construction designs for
trailer replacements.

The bill provides $169.9 million for BIA’s Construction Account, $46.5 million over
enacted, $4.4 million less than the President’s Budget. The bill provides full funding
for replacement of Seba Dalkai School ($20.5 million) in Arizona, Shiprock
Alternative School in New Mexico ($27.3 million) and Fond Du Lac Ojibway School
in Minnesota ($14.3 million).

Please see attached list, "FY 2000 Construction,” for details.

14 11/18/99




Science Programs
U.S. Genlogical Survey

004 4o MK
Brnncied Budget Hinse Sgnnte Loand Co+/-09 o 47.00
RGE T 797886 838485 RIDAN B13243 823,833 +288937 14,052

+3.3% -1 8%

The conference agrevment fully funds USCGE's uncontrolfable cost increases and
supports the increase of $2.5 million to expand satellite data archive capability ot the
EROS Data Center.

. The bill provides $2.5 million of the $5.6 million increase requested for amphibian
research and monitoring and $4.85 million of the $5.45 million requested for Real
Time Hazards Warnings. The bill adds landslides (+3400,000) to the proposed
allocation of Real Time Hazards Warnings funding and funds the streamgaging
component at $1.Q million less than the reqaested level.

The bill denies funding for the Community/Federal Information Partnership and
the Disaster Information Network. The agreement also does not fund key
Secretarial and bureau priorities, including a $1.0 million increase for coral reef
monitoring and research activities in support of the Executive Order, a $15 million
increase requested for USGS to fund the highest priority science needs of the land
management bureaus ("DOI Science Priorities™) and increases sought for place-based
science.

The bill does not include most of the decreases that were proposed as offsets to fund
many of these priorities. This includes restoring proposed reductions to Clean
Water and Watershed Restoration Initlative programs and Habitat and Species
Protection, as well as restoring proposed decreases to a number of Congressional
add-ons from FY 1999. The one notable exception is Congress's decision to delete
the full $6.6 million in grant funding to the University of Alaska for marine
research in the Bering Sea and north Pacific.  The President’s Budget and the Senate
bill included $1.0 million for the grant in FY 2000.

While refecting the creation of a new Integrated Science budget activity, the
conferees do support the facilities and general administration aspects of the
- proposed budget restructuring.

The meastre also adds or earmarks funding for several new Congressional interests,
including $500,000 for a Great Lakes mapping coalition project, $500,000 to repair a
USGS research vessel, and $180,000 to conduct a Yukon River salmon study, to
name a few. The bill also provides an unrequested increase of $5300,000 for the
Cooperative Research Unit program.

15 171879




Crosscutiing and Regional Initiatives

Lverglades Watershed Restoration

$000 1999 20U}
Enacted gl Fiouss Senate Cond C 4799 Conienh
Everglades 144,005 151,50 113,402 90,302 144602 -3,193 <10 559

-2.2% «F 0%

The Bill provides $140.9 million for Everglades Restoration, $3.2 million below the
enacted level, $10.6 million below the request. Details are provided in the attached
table. '

The President’s Budget requested $45.6 million for a grant to the State of Florida.
The conferees provide $10.0 million in the NP5 land acquisition account and $35.0
miflion in Title VI, for a total of $45.0 million. These funds are contingent upon: a
match of non-Federal funds; agreement that the lands will be managed in perpetuity
for the restoration of the Everglades; submission of a prioritized non-Federal land
acquisition list; and, submussion of a legislative proposal agreed to by the Secretary of
Interior, the Secretary of the Army and the Governor of the State of Florida that
assures a guaranteed water supply to the natural system, including national ‘parks,
preserves, wildlife refuge lands and other natural areas.  This language was
substantially revised from earlier conference language that made the State grant
contingent upon a binding agreement between the Federal Government, the State
and the South Florida Water Management District providing an assured supply of .

water to the natural system of the Everglades and water supply svstems for urban
and agricultural users.

. Conference report language requests reports on the total costs to restore the South
Florida ecosystern; the development of a region-wide strategic plan; and
development of recommendations for resolving disputes regarding ecosystem
restoration.

The bill funds the Everglades modified water delivery project at $312.0 miilion, $3.0
million below the request. The House funded the project at the requested level of
$20 million; the Senate funded only $8.0 million.

The conferees do not fund the requested increase for the Task Force, -

6 , 1/18/99




Forest Plan for the Pacific Northwest

SOHIG 1999 20
Enacied Budset Piousy Sennie Cond TN A5 o S W % 1
Forest Plas 67 706 8,147 &7.706 67,705 &7 706 -—- T

00% -, 7%,

The conferees fund the Forest Plan at the enacted level of 3677 million.  The
conferpes did not fund the Administration’s requested increase of $400,000 for FWS
section 7 consultations with the BLM and Forest Service and for HCP development
and monitoring with State and local governments and the private sector.

Amyphibian Monitoring and Research

$000 1999 )¢5

UsGS 1,000 6,600 4,000 1000 2,560 +2,508 -3, HiG
EWS : - 500 450 wan 450 +453 Beth
NPS 1,000 1,000 500 1,000 +1,000
BLM D LOQD 550 e 100 £100 2200

© Total [RELY . 9,100 6000 L300 5,060 +4,950 4,050
. ' +405.0% -44.5%

The bill provides $2.5 million of the $5.6 million increase USGS requested for .
amphibian monitoring and research activities. It fully funds the $1.0 million
requested for NPS to conduct amphibian monitoring and survey work in park units
and includes $100,000 of the $1.0 million requested for BLM to conduct similar
activities on public lands. The bill also provides $450,000 of the $500,000 requested
by FWS to study the effect of contaminants on amphibian mortality and deformities.’

Invasive Species

00D : 1999 20 )
Epacted Budget House Senate Cond O/ (a/-(
BLM 3,700 7,200 3,700 7200 7,200 +3,500
UsGs ‘ 5,000 6,700 5008 ° 5000 5,000 ~1,700
FWS ' , 14,500 . 19,700 19,700 17,700 19,900 +5,400 200
NP8 | 1,300 5,300 4000 300 3,650 +2,350 350
RiA 1,900 1,500 1,900 LOOD - 1,987 +23
Q1A 2400 2600 2100 2,350 2350 3250 250
Total 28,500 43,400 39,700 36,450 40,087 +11,523 -2, 100

+40.4% -4.5%

The bill fully funds BLM’s requested increase of $3.5 million for weed control and
eradication efforts and funds most of the $4.0 million requested by the NP5 to
combai invasive species in national parks. It ;}mvides the $5.2 million increase

requested by FWS. This includes $2.7 million in the refuge program and 325
million in the fisheries program.

17 1/18/%




The bl does not provide the 200,000 requested in the FWS International Affairs
progrant. The bill funds ondy onc-half ($250,000} of the requested increase for OlA's
Brown Tree Snake Control program. [t does not fund the requested increase for
USGS invasive species activities. .

Coral Reefs

$UHI 1222 2000
Enpoted  Budgel  House  Senate g,m;{ Coal99  Coel-00
HA et 1,000 --- 500 61 + 5 S}
URGs 1,264 2,260 1,260 1,260 1,260 v RS )% ¢
FWS NAA 1,800 1,80¢ ©1,000 1,250 NIA 45D
NP3 Mis o LAOQ 1600 L.600 1,600 Nia zas
Foial N/A 5,660 +4,860 4,560 4,610 M/A -2,050

N/A -380 8%

N/A = Base funding would be exiremely difficult to estimate.

. In FY 18389, OIA suppoerted coral revf-relpled activities at a fevel of approximaiely  $200,000 through
its Gesergl Technical Assistance program. In FY 2000, OIA proposed o dedicated new line item for the
Coral Reef Inttiative. The Y 2000 proposal would enable OIA to support, and even expand, coral reef
protechion, management and restorgfion activities in the insular arens witheut using fumding from its
vatuable, yet constrained Geweral Techniral Assistance program.

The bill fully funds the NPS corl reef request, enabling it to institute or strengthen
pragrams for protecting coral reef resources located in or near poark units. The bill
provides half of the requested $1.0 million in OIA for assistance to the territories to
implement their own coral reef protection and restoration plans. The conferces also
partially fund the FWS request, providing $1.25 million of the 315 million
requested increase in the refuge program for coral reef management activities. The
bill does not provide the $300,000 requested by the FWS to open a coastal office in
Hawaii, nor does it fund the propesed increase in USGS for coral reef mapping,
monitoring and research activities.

Tundra to Tropics

000 1959 2000
Enacted  Budgel  Hoe  Senate  Conf /%9 Coal00
BLM ’ .- 1,00C 0 0 -1,000
USGs 700 700
FWS e 1,500 1 AGO 1,160 1,15G 1156 -250
NP$ - L1200 L2 0 120 1.200 2e
Total s 3300 2600 2000 2350 2,350 -1,950

- 44.3%

The conference provides $3.1 million for the Department’s "Tundra to Tropics”
initiative; this is $1.3 million below the President’s request level. The NPS request
is fully funded for $600,000 for Hawaiian and other Pacific projects and $600,000 for
Bering Sea anthropology projects in Alaska. The FWS will receive $1.2 millien of
the $1.5 million request for Bering Sea marine mammal projects in Alaska and

18 : ITIR/R




refupe and migratory bird projects. The USGS did not receive the requested
Incrense.

Other Bureaus, (fices, and Programs
Qffice of Surface Mining
$u00 2 2400
‘ Epagted  Budeet  House  Sepate  Conf  Coxd9 (/000

O6sM 2787649 N5, 824 292 496 281,824 292,274 13,605 ~13 450
. * +4.9% «4, 4%

The bill provides $287.4 million of the $305.8 miilion requested.

The bill provides $10.8 million of the $25 million increase requested for the
. Abandoned Mine Land (AML) fund, reflecting an increase of $5.0 million over the
original conference agreement. The House had provided $i1 million and the
Senate had pwvicieé na im:rease,

The bill increases the Regulation and Technology account by $2.8 million to $96.2
million, $1.3 million more than requested. Neither the House nor the Senate
provided this increase in their marks.

United Mine Workers of America (UMWA) Combined Benefit Fund
Title V of the bill, “United Mine Workers of America Combined Benefit Fund.”
authorizes the emergency transfer of $68 million from the AML reserve fund

{which is interest accrued in 1993, 1954, and 1995) to the UMWA Combined Benefit
Fund for use in any premium account. ’

Minerals Management Service

§000 1999 2000

Enacted Budget  House  Senale Cont Coald2 Coal-00
Direct Approps 124,020 116200 116200 116800 ' 116800  -7,220 +600
Offser Collect, 00000 124000 124000 124000 124000 424000 2o
Total 724020 240,200 240200 240,800 240,800  +16,780 +600

+7.5% +{1.25%

The bill provides $116.8 ‘million in direct funding and allows $124 million in
offsetting miie{:mns authority.

The conf&rées direct that the Mississippi Marine Mineral Resource Center be funded

at $600,000, no funds were requested for the Center. Additional language directs $14
million be used to support the Offshore Technology Research Center, $500,000 above

i9 ' 11718799




the President’s request. The bill also earmarks $198,000 within MMS’s Royalty and
Offshore Minerals Management account to reimburse the City of Virginia Beach for
OCS sand used in the Sandbridge Beach Shore Protection Project.

s

NPS National Recreation and Preservation

$000 1999 2000 .
Enacted Budget FHouse Senate Cond Co/-99 Co+/-00
Nat! Rec, and 46,225 48,336 49,449 51,451 53,899 +7,0674 +5,503

PPreservation
+16.6% R B Py

The bill provides $500,000 of the $2.0 million increase for Rivers and Trails
Conservation Assistance (RTCA).

The bill provides an increase of $600,000 for the Chesapeake Bay Gateway Program,
$650,000 lower than the $1.25 million request. The conference report directs NPS to
seek Committee approval on the Program’s framework as well as the grant criteria
and procedures before allocating the funds. Mid-year and end-of-year reports are
also required.

The bill provides a $6.3 million above the request for Statutory Aid, providing
additional funds for: Alaska -Native Cultural Center; Aleutian WWIl Area;
Automobile Heritage Area; Blackstone River Corridor; Chesapeake Bay Gateway;
Delaware and Lehigh Navigation Canal; Lackawanna Heritage; Mandan on a Slant
Village; Oklahoma City National Memorial; National First Ladies Library; '
Quinebaug-Shetucket National Heritage Commission; Sewell Belmont House;
Vancouver National Historic Reserve; and, Wheeling National Heritage Area.

The bill provides $2.0 million for the Urban Parks Program in this account
compared to the $4.0 million request.

NPS Historic Preservation Fund

$000 1999 <000 :
Enacted Budget H.Omﬁ Senate Conf C.+/-99 C +/-00
Historic Pres 42,412 50,512 46,712 42,412 45,212° +2,800 +5,300
Save Arnerica's
Treasures 30,000 30,000 --- --- 30,000 --- -
Total 72,412 80,512 46,712 42,412 75,212 +2,800 +5,300

+3.9% +6.6%

The bill provides $75.2 million for the Historic Preservation.

While neither the House nor the Senate version of the bill provided any funding
for the Save America's Treasures program, the conference funds the program at the

20 11/18/%9




request of 330.0 million and earmarks $15.0 million for special projects, including
$1.0 million for Montpelier.

The bill provides an increase of $500,000 above the enacted level for State Historic
Preservation grants, This increase was not requested in the President's Budget

The Bill provides $10.7 million for Historicatly Black Colleges and Universities, $4.3
million below the request, $2.3 million above 1999,

Payments in Lieu of Taxes

$000 2 K :
. Enacied Budget  Howse  Sspale Cond e/ Cal00
FILT | pecxe i 125,000 145,000 135,000 135,080 + 1000 +15,060
+5. 3% +8.0%

The President's budget request included $125.0 million for Payments in Lieu of
Taxes, an amount equal to the 1999 Enacted level. The bill provides $135.0 million.
The $10.0 million increase above the request will be allocated on a pro rata basis
among the units of local government that benefit from PILT payments.

Office of [nsular Affairs

£000 1999 2000
Enacted Budget House Seaate Conf Coblaw (o0

OlA 87,105 88,620 82,865 87 870 87,716 +611 -904
. +{L{¥% ~1.0%

NOTE:  Estimates include mandatory appropriations.

The bill partially funds two of the Department’s highest priorities, providing
increases of $500,000 for the coral reef initiative and $250,000 for the Brown Tree
Snake Control program. The President's Budget requested increases of $1.0 million
and $500,000, respectively.

The ‘measure fully funds OIA's fixed cost increases and provides funding for a
position dedicated to working with the Department of State and representing OlA's
interests in the Compact of Free Association renegotiations process. In a related
' matter, the Conference Report expresses the view that OIA should consult with
Hawaii during this process so that the impact on Hawaii of migration from the
freely associated states can be appropriately considered. However, the conferees did
not support proposed funding for cost and demographic data that would improve
OlA’s ability to assess the “impact of Compact” on U.S. States and territories.

The conferees resolved a major disagreement over Impact of Compact Assistance to

Guam by adding $3.0 in discretionary funding for that purpese in final negotiations.
The President’s budget proposed to redirect $5.4 million in mandatory Covenant

21 . L /1899




grant funding from the CNMI to Guam in each of fiscal years 2000 through 2002.
The House bill rejected the Administration’s proposal, thus maintaining the current
allocation of mandatory funding: 3110 million to the ONMIT and $4.6M to Guam.
The Senate bill also rejected the Administration’s proposed redirection of
rmandatory funding from the CNMI to Guam and instead redirected the $5.4 million
on a one-time basis to the U5, Virgin Islands for federally mandated infrastructure
improvements.  Furthermore, the Senate measure kept the CNMI “swhole™ by
extending the terms of the Covenant Agreement as it pertains to the CNMI an
additional year so that the $5.4 million would be provided to them in FY 2003, The
finnl version of the bill retains the Senate provision with respect to the distribution
of the mandatory Covenant grant funding.

The final version of the bill incudes House language authorizing an $186 million
loan to the American Samoa Government {AS(), representing the discounted
value of the ASG’s share of the national tobacco agreement. (These funds ace not
reflected in the table above).  The ASD's use of the loan is subject o it
implementing fiscal reforms. . The ASG will repay the loan by assigning over io the
Secretary of the Interior {or Treasury) all amounts due and payable lo the ASG
under the tobacco agreement for a period of 26 years.

Rum Tax Provision

In addition to the Interior bill, the D.C. Appropriations bill will incorporate by
reference a bill including a provision to increase the rum tax cover over to Puerio
Rice and the Virgin Islands from- the current level of $10.50 to $1325. The
President’s budget included a provision to raise it to $13.50.

Departmental Offices

$060 1999 FaLd. ]

Dept Met. 59686 63064 62864 62203 62,864 +3,178 200

s0L . 36,754 41,500 36,784 38,784 40,196 +3,412 -1,304

IG 25,486 27,614 26,086 26,614 26,086 600 -1,518

NEDA 4492 7900 3400 4.621 2400 908 284
Total ' 126,448 140,078 131,134 130,222 134,546 +8098 5,532

+6.,4 % -1.9%
S EY 199 Enactes for Leparimental Manugement exciuges 35 mulion appr?r;‘afed for compensating Glacier Bay
fiskermen and 2 supplemenial of $26 million that was included in the 1999 Emergericy Supplemental Bill for the same
purpase. :

The bill funds the Office of the Solicitor at $40.2 million, which should allow this
Office to maintain its current level of services to the Department and to overcome
much of the chronic funding shortfalls of the past few years. Previously, both the
House and Senate had passed version of the bill that would have held the Solicitor

at its 1999 funding level of $36.8 millien and would have resulted in force
reductions. ]

22 11/18/99




The bill supports offsets for uncontrollable costs for all offices except the Office of the
Inspector General, which received about half of the funding needed.

The Managers followed the House passed funding levels for Departmental

Management, IG, and the Natural Resources Damage Assessment and Restoration
program.

23 11/18/99



MAJOR LEGISLATIVE LANGUAGE ITEMS

Continuation of Oil Valuation Rule Moratorium. The final version of the bill
continues the moratorium until March 15, 20000 (8141) Earlier versions of the
conferefice agreement prohibited the use of funds to issue a notice of final
rulemaking on crude oil valuation for royalty purposes until the Comptroller:
- General submilted a report reexamining MMS's rule, rulemaking procedures, and
techinical determinations on which the rule s based.  The Statement of the
Managurs accompanying this earlier version of the language contpined detailed
instructions for CAQ to make policy judgmenis concerning the royalty methodology
~ proposed by MMS.

Mill Sites. The bill prevents the Department from applying a provision of the
Mining Law of 1872 that limits the mine operator to one 5-acre mill site per mining
claim for mining operations for which: (1) a plan of operation has been previously
approved, or, (2} a plan of operation was submitted to BLM or the Forest Service
prior o November 7, 1997, Also exempted are patent applications grandfathered
under the patent moratorium. Earlier, broader versions of the language would have
exempted plans of operations submitted between November 7, 1997 and May 21,
1999, and amendments to existing plans of operation. {§337)

BLM/3809 Regulations -- Extension of Moratorium. The bill allows promulgation
and tssuance of a final rule to improve environmental compliance in-the operation
of hardrock mines, but the rule must not be inconsistent with the recommendations
of the National Academy of Sciences study concerning surface management of
hardrock mines. An earlier version of this rider imposed 2 one-year moratorium on
issuance of regulations to improve environmental compliance in the cperation of
hardrock mines. It also required that the 2001 budget include legislative, regulatory
and funding proposals to implement recent recommendations of the National
Academy of Suiences concerning surface management of hardrock mines. (§357)

Moratorium on Hardrock Mining/Prohibition on Withdrawal of Lands in Mark
Twain {MT} National Forest. The bill contains a provision that suspends for one
year the authority of the Secretary of the Interior to segregate or withdraw land in
the Mark Twain National Forest from hardrock mining. It also prohibits issuance of
permits for hardrock mineral exploration in the Forest for one year. {§353)

Everglades. The bill includes assurances language that would condition State grant
funding on a legislative proposal agreed to by the Secretary of Interior, the Secretary |
of the Army and the Governor of the State of Florida that assures a guaranteed
water supply to the natural system, including national parks, preserves, wildlife
refuge lands and other natural areas. This language was substantially revised from
earlier conference language that conditioned State grant funding upon assurances of
a clean reliable water supply in the natural system as well as for water supply
systems in the region (e, urban and agriculture users). This language would have
given urban and agricultural water users assurances equal to those provided to the

24 11718798



naturol system. While the earlier version of the language required a binding
agreement, it allowed Slate grant funding to become available 180 doys alter
enactiment if an agreement could not be reached, subject to approval by the
Appropriations  Committees  of 2 reprogramming.  (Bill  Language under
NPS/LWCE)

BIM Crafing; Permit Renewals. For FY 2000, the bill automatically rencws expiring
grazing permits {or which NEPA has not been completed for new  ihvear torms. .
However, the rider gives the Bureauw full authority to cancel, suspend, or modify
these temporarily renewed permits if such action is warranted by the Bureau's
environmental findings.  Alsoc applies to grazing permits in the Mojave National
Preserve and Death Valley National Park. (§123)

Interior Columbia River Basin. The bill requires publication of a report deseribing
goods and services in the 144 million acre Interior Columbia River Basin at the
Basin level prior to the release of the final environmental impact statement on the
Administration’s effort to develop a coordinated strategy for management of Federal
lands in eastern Washington and Oregon, Idaho, and western Montana. Conferees
modified original language 1o allow reporting at the Basin level, a level of detail
that would allow BLM and the Forest Service to meet the reporting requirements.

(8335)

American Heritage Rivers. The bill prevents agencies and offices funded in the bill
from transferring funds for persennel, training, or other administrative activities of
the Executive Office of the President and the Council on Environmental Quality,
refated to the American Heritage Rivers program. Prior language prohibited funds
from being used to indirectly support EOP and CEQ. (832%

LEGISLATIVE RIDERS DELETED }N CONFERENCE
Wildlife Surveys/"Survey and Manage.” The final version of the bill does not
contain a Senate provision that would have given the Forest Service and BLM
discretionary authority, to conduct wildlife surveys before offering timber sales. This
provision could have overturned court decisions in Georgia and the Pacific
Northwest requiring such surveys and could have turned out to be another Timber
Salvage Rider when tested in court.

Tribal Contracting and Compacting Moratorium. The conferees did not include
language contained in the Senate version of the bill continuing the 1999
moratorium on Tribes assuming additional duties through new or expanded P.L. 93-
638 contracts, grands and self-governance compacts. The continued moratorium
would have only applied to contracting and compacting by BIA and THS and would
not have applied to education nor 1HS facilities in Alaska.

25 ‘ . 11718799


http:l>ureJ.lI

Grand Canyon Noise. The conferces did not include a Senate provision thal would
have prohibited the Depariment, from spending funds to implement  sound
thresholds or stondards in the Grond Canyon antit 90 days after the NPS provides a
report to Congress explaining the basis for such rules.

Grizzly Bear Reintroduction. Th conferces deleted a provision thal would have
prohibited  physical reintroduction of grizzly bears into  the Selway-Bitieroot
Mountains in Idaho and Montana during FY 2000,

Man and the Biosphere. The conferees did not include language contained in the
Senate version of the bill continuing a 1998 provision that prohibits expenditure of
- funds to submit nominations for designation of Biosphere Reserves pursuant to the
Man and the Biosphere program unless legislation specifically authorizing U.S.
participation in the program is enacted.

FWS/Leghold Traps. The monagers did not include Ianguage proposed by the
Fouse {8335) pf{}&ziﬁzi’mg? certain uses of leghold traps within the N“’itlcmai Wildlife
Refupe system.

Mother and Child Amendment. The conference bill does not include langusge
adopted in House commitiee that would have required the National Park Service,
the Smithsonian Institution, the IFK Center, the Holocaust Memorial, and the
National Gallery of Art 1o allow a woman to breastfeed her child at any location in &
building or property where she and the child are otherwise permitted to be present.
The managers note that the Treasury/General Covernment Appropriations Bill
includes a similar provision, but one that is broader in its application,

Elwha Dams. The final version of the bill does not include bill language proposed
by the Senate that would have prohibited expenditures for pre-design, design or
engineering for the removal of the Elwha and Glines Canyon Dams until after both
dams have been purchased by the Federal government. (Senate §122).  Conference
report language does direct the NPS to use up to $5.5 million to plan and design

water supply mitigation measures for the City of Port Angeles and to report final
recommendations to the Appropriations Committees by September 30, 2000. Report
language urges the NPS to acquire title to the Elwha and Glines Canyon Dams by
February 29, 2000, and pending completion of engineering work for removal of the
dams allows the Secretary to cease power production if he determines that such
production is not cost effective.

Prohibition on Implementation of TAAMS. The final version of the bill does not
contain a provision included in the Senate version of the bill that would have
prohibited the implementation of TAAMS, except the Billings Area Office, until 45
days after the Secretary ceriifies in writling that the system meets certain
requirements. '

26 IR/



Prohibition on Relocation of Gettysburg Visitors Center. The final version of the
bill dees not include language proposed by the House (Fouse §336) that would have
prohibited implementation of certain portions of the Gettysburg NMP  general
management plan, :

Extension of Current Moraterium on Finalizing Indian Gaming Regulations. The
conferees defeted a provision included in the Senate vaersion of the bill that would |
Bave prohibited implementation of final Indian gaming regalations during FY 2000,
The report notes that the managers took this action based on assuranges from the
Sccretary that he will not make these gaming procedures effective until the ?eéemi
courts have ruled on this issue.

U.K. Development Corporation. The conferees deleted language contained in the |
Senate version of the bill requiring BIA to use construction funds to pay UK.
Development Corporation $375,000 for a quit claim deed to a school buiiding on the
Lac Courte Oreilles Ojibwe Indian Reservation. (BIA/Construction Account)

Lake Roosevelt NRA Grazing. The conferees deleted bill language proposed by the
Flouse that directed NPS to renew current grazing permits at Lake Roosevelt
National Recreation Area and directed NPS to manage gjrazmgj use to protect
recreational, natural and cultural resources.

OTHER LEGISLATIVE LANGUAGE ITEMS
{listed in bill orden}

Chief Leschi School. The bill includes a provision that authorizes the use of
collections from an anticipated settlement between the - United Slates and the
Puyaliup Tribe, concerning Chief Leschi School, for BIA school construction in FY
2000 and thereafter. (BIA/Construction Account)

Charter Schools. The conferees include language similar to language contained in
the Senate version of the bill darifying that BlA-funded schools may share a campus
with charter schools as long as each schools’ operational costs are monitored to
ensure each covers its own share. (BIA/Administrative Provisions)

Use of School Operations Funds for School Construction. The bill includes a
provision included in the Senate version of the bill that authorizes Tate Topa, Black
Mesa, Alamo Navajo, and other BIA-funded schools, subject to the Secretary’s
approval, to use prior year school operations funds for school construction.
{BIA/ Administrative Provisions)

27 11/18/99



Section 100 General Provisions:

OCS Moratoria. The bill includes the President’s proposal o continue the moratoria
on Quier Continental Shelf leasing that has appeared in the Interior and Related
Agencies Act for a number of vears, HMHowever, the language does not include the
reference proposed in the budget to the President’s moratorium “staternent of June
12, 1998, (§107-110)

Leasing Authority. The bill permanently authorizes the Secretary to lease facilities
in the main Interior Department complex and deposit receipts in the Department’s
working capital fund. (§115)

Huron Cemetery, The conferees adopted a provision contained in the Senate
version of the bill that continues a provision making the Secretary of the Interior
responsible for ensuring that the Huron Cemetery in Kansas City, Kansas, is used
only for religious and cultural uses that are compatible with the use of the land as a
cemelery and burial ground. (§117)

Administrative Law Judges/Indian Probate. The bill incdudes modified House
language that would provide authority to hire individuals other than Alls on a
lemporary basis to render Indian probate decisions, (§124)

Battle of Midway. The conferees include language contained in the Senate version
of the bill authorizing a study of designating Midway Atoll as a Battle of Midway
National Memorial. The study 1s to include management options and is to address
the relationship of the proposed Memorial to the current Midway National Wildlife
Refuge. (§126)

TPA Redistribution. The final bill language is similar o language contained in the
Senate version of the bill that authorizes, but does not require, the Secretary to
redistribute TPA base funding among Tribes "to alleviate tribal funding inequities.”
A Tribe's TPA base funding may be reduced by more than 10 percent only under
circumstanices of dual enrollment, overlapping  service areas or inaccurate
distribution methodologies. (8127} A

Shoalwater Trust Acquisition. The conferees include language contained in the
Senate version of the bill prohibiting the wansfer of land into trust status for the
Shoalwater Bay Indian Tribe in Clark County, Washington, unless and until the
Tribe and the county reach a legally enforceable agreement addressing the fipancial,
jurisdictional, and zoning impacts of new development on the county and other -
local government entities. (8128}

ESA Tribal Treaty Rights. The conference version of the bill.medifies a provision
that was included in the Senate version of the bill. The Senate language would
have prohibited expenditures o implement Secretarial Order No. 3206, which
established the Department’s policy on the Endangered Species Act in the context of

28 S 11/18/9%9



tribal treaty rights.  Instead, the final language permits implementation of the order
except for two key provisions. Under this language, the Secretary will not be able to
{1} give prefez‘ezztiai treatment to Indian activities at the expense of non-Indian
activities in determiming conservation restrictions to species listed under the ESA,
and (2) give preferemzat treatment to tribal lands at the expense of other privately
owned lands in designating critical habitat under the ESA. {8129}

BLM/Nevada Land Conveyances. The bill containg two BLM- ~maniged piibh{_ o
conveyances: Nye County, NV, and, the Cily of Mesquite, NV, These provisions
have been modified from the Senale versions o provide for environmental
reviews, and compensation to the US Treasury, and for reversion to the United
Btades if the properties are not used as specified in bill language. (§132, 133)

FWS8/Inspection Fee Exemption for FWS Imports/Exports. The conferces modified
a provision included in the Senate version of the bill that provides {or an inspection
fee exemption for small (less than 1000 units) transactions to import or export
hides, skins, furs. The modification specifies that the prohibition on’ fees does not.
apply 1o any person who ships more than 2,500 hides, sking, or parts during the
course of one vear, (§136)

PPost Secondary School Funding. The bill includes a modified version of a provision
contained in the Senate version of the bill mandating the use of a funding
distribution formula for BIA post secondary schools in FY 2000, (8139}

Twin Cities, Minnesota Conveyance. The bill includes the Senate bill language
providing Interior with the authority to accept reimbursernent for the conveyance
of the Twin Cities Research Center and 10 use reimbursement for the benefit of the
FWS system in Minnesota and for activities of the NPS Mississippi National River
“and Recreation Area. (8140}

Section 300 General Provisions:

Moratorium -on Patenting Mining Claims. As proposed by the President, the bill
continues the moratorium on accepting and processing patent applications
originaily adepted in the 1995 Interior and Related Agencies ﬁppropriations Act and
continued in 1996, 1997, 1998, and 1999, The continued moratorium “grandfathers”
patent applications that were grandfathered under the eartier moratoria. (§312).

I n{er-Agency Assessments. The bill includes language that prohibils the use of funds
fo support government-wide administrative functions unless justified in the budget
process and approved by the appropriators.  Language specifically prohibits the ugse
of funds for GSA Telecommuting Centers and the Presidents Council on
Sustainable Development. (§323, 324)

29 , 11718799



Speciai Park Studies. Language authorizes the National Park Service (NP5} to begin
feasibiiity studies of determining potential inclusion in the NP5 system for 15 ‘]ITQS
mciuém& Loess Hills, lowa. (8326}

Prohibition on Funding to Establish Kankakee Marsh National Wildlife Refuge.
The conferees modily language proposed by the House that prohibits the
establishment of & national wildlife refuge in the Kankakee watershed in
northwestern Indiana and northeastern lllinois. The new language stipulates that
refuge establishment must be consistent with efforts by the Corps of Engineers to
contain flooding and requires a written certification of such consistency before a
refuge can be established. {8§328) x

Prohibition on Use of Answering Machines. The bill prohibits the use of answering
machines that do not roll over to a human operator by all agencies funded by the
bill during core business hours except in emergency situations. {§330)

National Harbor Project. The conferees adopted a provision proposed by Mr. Moran
{for Mr. Hoyer} removing the National Capital Plarning Commission from the
review process for the Mational Harbor Project in Maryland. (8356} This provision
was not included in earlier House or Senate versions of the bill.

Exxon-Valdez Qil Spill (EVOS) Investments. The final version of the bill contains a
provision (not included in either the House or Senate versions of the bill) that
allows for the investment of joint Federal and State funds from the Exxon Valdez
oil spill civil settlement in accounts outside the US. Treasury. The improved
investment flexibility is expected to improve carnings and reduce fees for the long-
term restoration of the oil spill area in Alaska. ‘

30 11718799



Technical ’Notes ¢

Al amounts are current doliars.

Al years referred to are fiscal years unless otherwise noted.

Legisialive History

House Action — HL.R, 2466 {(Hse. Rpt. 106-222k

e

-

Reported by the MHouse Subcommittee on June 29, 1999,
Reported by the fba‘ii’(ﬁfommiiiee on July 1, 1999 .

The House Rules Committee reported an open rule for the bill on July 13,
1959,

Debated on the House Floor on July 13 and July 14; passed on July 14 by a vote
of 377 to 47.

Senate Action - S 1292 {Sen. Rpt. 106-99)

Reported.by the Senate Subcommittee on june 22, 1999,
Heported by the full Committee on June 24, 1999 .

Debated on the Senate Fluc)r on July 27, Augm,t 5, September 8, 9,13, 14,23,
On8/23/99, the Senate passed H, cagamended, by a vote of 89 to 10,

Conference Action:

—

Conferees met formaily on October 12 and 13, 1999, The conference report
was {iled on October 20, 1999.

H.R. 2466: The Flouse adopted the conference report on the Interior bill on
October 21 by a vote of 225 to 200; the Senate adopted the conference report on
the same day by unanimous consent. The President indicated that he would
have vetoed this version of the bill based on inadequate funding levels for
important Administration initiatives, such as Lands Legacy, and the
inclusion of numerous anti-environmental riders, had it been sent to him.

H.K. 3423: A revised conference agreement on the ¥Y 2000 Interior and
Related Agencies Appropriations bill was filed early in the morning of
November 18, 1999, It is a free standing bill, but will be adopted by reference
in the D&, Appropriations bill, along with several other separate
appropriations bills, offset legislation and other legislation. This version of

31 11/18/9%


http:eported.by

the Interior bill reflected revised funding and language provisions negotiated
between the Administration and Congressional leaders.

House and Senate action on HLI 3423 is expected shortly.

Continuing Resolution Status:

ww

-

-

oy

(First Continuing Resolutiony: H. [. Res. 68 (P.L. 106-62), A Joint Resolution

Making Continuing Appropriations for the Fiscal Year 2000, and tor Other

Purposes was signed by the President on September 30, 1999. It provided for

funding for departments and agencies for which a regular appmprlatlons bill
had not been passed through October 21, 1999.

(Second Continuing Resolutionk: H. ] Res. 71 (PL. 106-75), A Joint
Resolution Making Further Continuing Appropriations for the Fiscal Year
2000, and for Other Purposes was signed by the President on October 21, 1999.
it provided for funding for departments and agencies for which a regular
appropriations bill had not been passed through October 29, 1999.

{Third Continuing Reselution): H. . Res. 73 (P.L. 106-85) was signed by the
President on October 29, 1999, It provided for funding for departments and

agencies for which a regular appropnations bill had not been passed through
Novemnber &, 1999

(Fourth Continuing Resolution): H. J. Res. 75 (P.L. 106-88} was signed by the
President on November 5, 1992, The Senate cleared the measure by voice vote
after the House passed it with a 417-6 vote. it provided for funding for
departments and agencies for which a regular apprﬁprlah{ms bill had not
been passed through November 10, 1995

(Fifth Continuing Reselution): H.J. Res. 78 (P.L. 106-94} was signed by the
President on November 10, 1999. It provided for funding .for departments

and agencies for which a regular appropriations bill had not been passed
through November 17, 1999,

{Sixth Continuing Resolution: H.]. Res. 80 was received by the White
House on November 1§, 1999. It provided for funding for departments and
agencies for which a regular appropriations bill had not been passed through
November 18; 1999.

{Seventh Continuing Resolution): H.]. Res. 82 was considered on the House
Floor on November 18, 1999. It provided for funding for departments and
agencies for which a regular appropriations bill had not been passed through
November 23, 1999.

32 ' /1879



#

FY 2000 ANNUAL APPROPRIATED (CURRENT BA) BY BUREAU
CONFERENCE OUTCOME (1199

{ia millions of deliars)

. W0 Conference Conference
1999 W0 Conference Change  Prrcent Change  Pervent
Tarras T Estimate* Request Amours  From 199 Change  from Beq  Change
Bareau of Lamd Managemend 1,140 1,269 ] 37 $4 13% -33 -2.6%
Minerals Management Service 124 16 1y -2 5.6% 41 +0.9%
Office of Surface Mindng Recl'n & Enforcemoent 279 .36 3ty +14 +5.4M, -1} -+.5%
U.S. Cevlogical Survey FuR sag 824 +26 +3.3% -13 3 8%
Fish and Wikilife Service B bji 878 +76 +5.8% 72 -7 5%
Mxional Park Service 1,748 L2059 1 BiG v} +3.5% AR -12%
Bureaw of Indian Affales 1,746 1902 1,873 +134 +7.2% /25 -L5%,
Departmental (Hfices:
Deparimental Muagenent & 63 63 3 45.0% o 2
Title VI Funds 17 +117 +117
Insular Affairs #7 8 9t +3 +4.6% +2 +2.3%
Office of the Sotiviter ¥7 42 40 3 8% S S ¥ 1
Offeee of ive inspector Geveral 25 28 26 +1 £3.9% -2 -7 2%
Office of Special Trustee » 100 P +$  +118% 5 -50%
NRIAR - 3 8 5 0 A223% 3 -380%
Deparimental Offices 253 339 437 18§ 472T% #1068  +329%
Subtetal, fnterior il curvent BA) 5948 7769 7467 +527 +I5% -J02 35%
Subtots!, Interior Bill with ATE urrent BA) &840 7564 7,439 +498 7, 330 -4 3%,
Bureas of Reclamation 784 &7 752 -12 -15% -8B S10.3%
Ceniest Utah Project Completion Act 42 39 X ~3 F1% o o
Adqusiments for Mandalory Curreat Accounds 57 S5, 57 g ‘ 4
Adjustment for Discretionary Offsets ‘ -50 46 a7 +3 N
Total Net Lhseretionary BA e £.562 8,171 #5153 5 7% =350 ~4.5%
| Tetal Nel LiscreHonary BA with ATB 2,856 2582 8,144 +4id +6.3% 421 -4.5% |
Total Current BA g ] 8,665 8,276 +512 +5.46% -isg “4.5%
Fotal Current BA with A1S 7,764 8,005 8244 +4588 +6.2% L 71 4A9%|

FNCOITE: 1999 does ot incfusle 1999 supplemenisl sppropristions

of transfers, Ulacier Bay funds, AK subsisionce farxds.


http:Ot>partmmt.I1

Department of the Inferior — Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations

KEY BUDGET NUMBERS ~ CONFERENCE ESTIMATE
{current BA in millions of doltars)

H

i

2000 Conference 2008 Conference
Difference from 1999 | Difference from 2000 |
Enacted Reguest r
i
Presi dez?‘;j 20600
1999 Budget] Conf. Millions Millioas! .
Enacted” Request  Estimate, of Dollars]  Pewcent| of Doltars,  Percent
Total, Interior & Related Agencies £,940 7,768 743 +348 +7.2% -330 -4.3%
T trexuses initia) estimate of 35% across-the-hoa:g et
Rumbers Delow 00 NOY nclude the AT alioestion.
- BlA fIndian Trusts Tota) 1,7R& AL 4 1,968 +182 +HL2% ~34 “}.7%
Land Management Operations 2,668 - 2,856 2332 +16b +6.2% 25 $%%
composed of: “
BLM Operations 716 733 745 +29 +4.1% 3 +0.4%
FWS Operations 662 724 715 +5% +8.3% -8 -L1%
NPS Operations wf Title VI 1,288 1350 L3N0 +32 . +6.4% 20 -1 4%
Wildiand Fire Manogement 287 306 292 5L 4L9% 4 44%
Interior Science 798 838 824 426 +3.3% -5 1.7 %
interior Land Acquisition 2t 295 T 288 +78]  +365% -7 2.3%
composed of:
BIM Land Acguisition 16 49 H 41 +6.2% 33| -883%
FWS Land Acguisiiion 48 74 51 32 +5.2% -23 -3 4%
NFS Land Acquisition 148 i72 ¢ -27 -18.4% -52 -30.0%
Titie VI Land Acguisition 162 +152 12
Interior Construction 415 420 471 +57]  +137% 51 +122%
composed of:
BLM Consiruction i1 4 11 +) +3.9% +3 +36.8%
FWS Construchion 50 #4 ‘55 +4 +8.2% +11 +25.3%
- NP5 Construction 2 194 225 -4 ~L8% +31 +16.2%
BIA Comsiruction 123 174 170 46 +37.6% o -£5%
Title Vi Consfruction b#: +10 +13
Departmental Offices {w/o OST) 214 229 225 +12 +5.5% -3 -1.5%
All Other Funds £8% 997 708 +20 +2.8% 288 “28.0%

* Does not include supp lemental funds, special sppropriation for
King Cove, Glacier Bay, subsistence. Does pot include YZK mjiigation transfers,

131 8/98 1044 P


http:ofDoUa.rs

Irtertor’s Portion of the

11/18i8g
LANDS LEGACY INITIATIVE
($ in Mithons)
Request House Senate Conference
SrateSide LWCF Grants
tand Conservalion Grants 1500 0 o 3
Open Space Flanning Graats 500 g g i
Subsintal 280 n o .
Federnd LWCF Land Acguisition ]
3M 48.9 15.0 k74’ 3o
w3
intcrior bill 736 424 %63 S5
Cither (Wertheim NWR} —— — — 12
Subtotal, FW5 735 426 56.9 33.8
NFS 1725 1320 o/ 108.2 by 175.7 ¢/
Unspecified & Farmarks 504/
Subtotal : : 250 189.8 1825 2895
Title ¥I Ner-Land Funding -
MNPS Maintenance 5.0
Elwha Ecosystem Restorabion in
NP% Construction piHiz]
Subtotal 54
Cocperative Ercdangered Species .
Conservation Pund ' 266 158 215 3.0
Urban Parks and Recreation Recovery 40 4.0 1.5 20
TOTAL, DO LANDS LEGACY 574.9 208.0 205.5 3295
Percent of Lands Legacy Fundad 565%

Noter These estirnates do not inclide the §0.28% aoross-the-board cut.

3/ Inchedes $30.0 miliion for raditional State gronts,
b/ Inciudes $20.0 millon for raditional State grants.
¢/ Inchudes $40.9 million for raditional State grants.

df 3200 million unallocated funds to be detertnined by the House ami Senate Approprintions
Commitiees and $5.0 million in Catellus funds unaliocated between BLM and NP5,



LWCTE Theme Areas in FY 2000 FE7 16t

(5 e dndu
Thene
Projed Burean Bequest Heuse Senate Conference
California YWikdemess : 36,000 13 1%, 100 15,000
{asetius propenty) Bl hi 28,900 100 5.000
LR 7 ' 7040 5,000
En et ' 6,000 &
Lewis and Clark Trasl 500 i} 2500 2.8
Vpper MO Wil snd Scerse Bim 5,000
Kiver. MT
Mok Dakota Pragie ND FWS 2 5 3 ML
Weaterss Montana NWR, MT FWS : 1,004 1,065 1068
Lewis & Clark Bicentennind B NS . 1,800 5]
HPS Civil War Battfefields podi: il b3 .53 14,300 " e800
Antietam NB, MD NPS z 2000 2000 2,000
Fred-Spots NMP, VA NI'S 6,300 2,000 PELEH
Gotivshusg NMP, £A NE] 5,700 3,528 2,000 §,600 o
Manxisay NBF, VA PG 30 406 400
Aonocacy NB, MD RPE 1,55 1,500 506 e
Pecos N Glorieta Unit, NR MNPS 1,800 {300 1.5 1 Rixy
Stones River NS, TN NP5 4, 3%} 4,000 1,200 150
Everglades &4 0806 36,4008 348,800 B1,900
Acguisiion Managoment NPE 2,000 FRLSE 3000
Big Cypress NP MNPS 11,800 nse . 11,800 13,300
Biscayne NF NPE ! E2E . S &
Evurglades NF MPS 20,060 203,68 piERsis] 20,000
Grani to State of Flonda NFPS ) 560 - jiixesid 45,0906 4f
TN "™ Daeling NWR W5 4,000 4 080 1,500 4,000
Complax
Lake Wales Ridge FIWs . 5
MNorthers Forest WER 500 3,500 3758
Silvio O Conte NWR. FwWSs 3,300 50 150
Unspecified NWRs in region 10,000
Lake Ummbagog NWER B 24 3000 2,000 750
Moosehnrm NWER WS 2,000 1,000
TOTAL, LWIF Themes . 163,?!)0 . £4,125 66, A . 1124%
Percentage 187 % 40.4% £3.7%

a/ Spedial Tithe Vi LWCF Funds unaticcated betwenn BLM and NPS. Several conditions and consideration
of additinnal $15.0M i regular LWCF funds in subsaquent years if Fort Irwin issue rescdved,

B/ Add-on of $500k for competitive grants i the NFS Construction scconnt,
&/ Plus reprogramagag of $4.5 million in enchligated balances at Gettysburg,
#/ Inchudes $35.0 million in Special Title VELWCF mordes.

€

o



v

Bureau of Land Managemunt

DO FY 2000 LWCF

i$ in Fhousands)

FY 2008 House Senaie
Project Nape State  Pres.’ Requesk Mazk Mazk Confrrepcy

BLM TOTAL A3,900 15060 17,486 IR H0G

Acouinition Mansgement/Land Exchange 3,000 ki) i} X 3008

Processing

Emergrrey ? Inhotding 1,000 00 o g

Varse Mo Propes 44,5900 11,500 135040 3150
frertents lnge Do Reaseils

Californds Desert (Caeitugd L. 28,70 2,000 %000 %

Cepbat Poothuils AZ 500 500 &0t

{a Cleoegs ALEC M 1,000 1.000 1.0 1,000

sy i/ Rachamion HCF A 500 1,600 0 730

Santa Kosa Mo NEA CA 506 1,000 by 500

Epring Tuleh Wy 5000 5000

Lipper AR Hiver Basin 0 2500 2,000 2.500

Lipper B Natt WS MF 5000

Yipper Smade /5. Pk Snadde R L 1) 5e 5 EY 500

West Bugore Wetlands OR 500 S0 SO

Subtotal Fren) Linw Heo Reguesis 1900 5600 13,000 11,350

oni i =

Cralion Presernation 030 aores of St progesiyi B Jr o H ]

Purchase of Mindng Rights in Ut ur 19 508 o

Ferch Croek Watnrshiod {Bscuny Rarch) WA bd i o il

fiocks hit, Wilderrsss Study Area OR 259 "

Subeoiad, Add Ons 2,500 e o kit d
Folal, BLM Line Rem Projecis 13,50 13,500 »3.500

3

¥ Could also reveive some of unallocated $5 90 in Special Title V1 fowds. Wildlards Corservancy will sogule 8000 234,
A I corguiiion with BLM and NTS within Joshua Tres NF and BMowye Pifves. (ther constitions apply snd possible

comsideration of additional $15.0M in regalar LWCT Furads n the future,
B Crafson Hleritage Propeat aod Grared Canyon Tasl will be cesponsible Jor balance {198 acees).

o Speeal Tigde VI EWCF funds,

i


http:C~l)m.ia

i DOLEY 2000 LWCT

% in Yhousapds)

. ) HIATN

Fizsh and Wildlils Service

FY¥ 2o fiouse Senate
Projeo fHame LEiate  Tres! Reguest Mark Sark Conderence
FWE TOTAL 71538 RrE] 56,444 5574
Avquisition Managemen : 977 7455 2,26 500
Emergoneies/ banishios ’ 1,000 1090 150G 1,000
Enchangis 1,000 bt $00 TG
Inhekdings 1.56% 750 ) o
Ligw Yem P'ropecin 143 540 J1A3 44378 12783
Fresidenta Lincllom Beguris

Archie Cage \AVR ’ FL 2,780 .
Altwater Prairie Chicken NWR FX 1.000 100G PRLEA]
Austin's Woods tInit, Brazoria NWER Complex - WT X . 23
Bilcores Canyoniands NWH T Y] $ 4.6 1500 1,506
Biackwater NWR D £S5 T L]
Buenos Alres MWER {{ssliy Canyon} . AZ 1,506 500 1 500
Cansan ¥allsy NWK Wy s0e 500 0
1. B Sany Frareiseo Boy NWH (Balr bland} A 1678 1678 - 1578 ,
reat Masdows NWR MA args il BNy o)
fiakakis Forest NWE 311 A% 23
$larria Neck MWwE GA it
IN Ding Dasling NWER Comples FL 4,000 4,000 155 4,000
Fodink NWR A¥, L
Laswer Rio Grarde NWH TX 2% 2,000 24500 000
Mosps v:;llsq} MNWR MY 18
Perih Dakots Praise Peowss NG 2500 L) i
Houthern Peeest

Silvio Comie NWH {MNulhegan Sasin} ¥T 320 e §.584)

Unsprcified MRS in M. Forest ares e

fake Umbagoy NWE iz 3,000 PALEH vy ]
Mowsehorn NWER ME 2,06 3000

Mortheon Tallprass Prairie Prowect MN/ LA F 700 b713]
#ahu Forist FIWR {rcopised) H1 1,000 1,004 1,050
Cregom Coustisl NWR Complex TR 80O B 50
Pelican: izlaswd MIWR ¥L K6 3000 10506
Petit Manan WWR ME i o4 Wl s 25
Ractel Cason NWR ME 38 L500 756
Hagpannock River Valiey NWR VA 1100 130 ), 100 1100
irade Ikand Fafuges Complex ™ 500 1,00 e B
San Diege FWR TA k) 3,100 . 1506 3,190
Togiak KWR AK 1000
Triniry Rivey NWR - WT T 1000 500 S
‘Western Montana Project , MT pRELH 100 ¥4 :]

Subotal, Frew Line lism Regoeris 0,360 21,95 1,278 30,618

#d $145.00 ineluded 1o facititate land excianges in Adasks,
B Inchudes SLOM in Special Fitle VT LWCF Funds.


http:RicGrnr.cl

PO FY 2000 LWCF

i3 in Vhousanrdsg

¥y 7000 Heuse Senate
Froject Name State  PresS Rrquest Sark Mark Catferonce
Congressionsel Add:Ong Jos FE
Ade By NWR & 3258 S0y
Aschafalava NWR LA Bimb Bea) LA 1,006 [RiEH
fhack Bay NWR VA 2,000 1000
Hluck Bayey 2IWE L& 2000 3008
Boyor Chaste FWER MR 1.000 HE L]
Clarks Hever BAYE Ky 1003 2
Cypress Circk NWR it HRELE Y50
¥ Forsyiho NWR i a0 S0l HiH
Endrpaon NWR i, § 408
Lirard Boy MWR A, 1,500 LA HELEH
Creai Swamp FHWR H] # 5ok
Key Dovr HWR . 500
Lake Wales NWE ' . 500
MEinney NWR $ladves lsland} [9¢ 4 2,006
MeKinney WK {Gooat Meadorsd [ 3 S0
fieal Sl NWR 1A . 15X 500
Hiseually NWR (Black Rives} WA 550 50
i River Bilands NWK . wv &) 00
Ttaw s NWR OH 15009 Lt
Fatoka River NWE {3H 700 %3+
Red Rock NYR i entermial Valley Progeth MT ! 1,000 1060
Hhiswassee NWR =4} B35 ¢f ' 438
Stewrart BacKiney NIWR MA 2,70
Cabves iarnd 2,000
Cirvat Meadaow X
wareamaw NWR 5 1500 1500 1.500
Wakkid] NWR Y 15K =B
Werthiem NWR NY 1250 &
Sublotal, AddOnm 4,885 ZL250 bi: % %33
Totad, TS liw?itm Pres exie ILN5 45,508 5,763
Lesw Beprogrzmming of Prlasyrs Arell -A, 000
445,763

¢f Funeing cortingent on 3 signed agreeowent sipulating that the visitors contey will bebult

aml eqquipped estirely with non-Federal funds .
&7 Included i separate Ut of Omesbrus ball nat Spertal Tille V1 EWOF honds.

BN



Nativnal Patk Service

DOT FY 2000 LWCF

(% inThousands)

House Senate
Froject MName Slaie  Pres’ Rtgunl Mark Mark Conference
NPS TOTAL 172,464 132,000 106,225 t75,700
Acquisition Manasgement (Sysivmwide) FALLY) 8,500 9,000 L0
Emergency, Hardship, Crelicencics & Relocation 1,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
Inholhdings/ Exchanges 4,000 1,208 2,000 2,000
Slate Crants Admirus tration 1,000 S0 500 1.000
State CGrants | Fradinonal) 30,000 20,000 40000 of
Line ltem Prgects 154,108 £8,800 71,705 119,700
Eresident’s Line Hem Requesls
Antetam NI M2 2,100 2,000 2,000 2,000
Apostle Island NI, w5 50 250 250 250
Blue Ridge Parkway NC/VA ns ns
Cape Cod NS Ma 2850 2,700 500 500
Chesapeake & Ohio Capal NHP MD BOO 800 800 800
Cuyahoga Valley NRA OH 2,543 1,000 1,000
Eoey’s Landing NHR WA 1,000 000 500 1.000
Exerglades Ecosystem
Big Cypress NFres (and Addibion) FL. 11,800 11,800 11,800 11,200
Biscayne NP FL £00 600 600
Everglades NP L. 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Everglades Acquisibon Managemend FL 2.000 1,000 4/
Granl 1o Slate of Plorida Ft, 45,600 10,000 & 15,000 ¢
Fredericksburg-Sputsylvania NMP VA 6,300 3,000 Z.000
Gettysburg NMP PA 5,700 3,525 2,000 1,600 I
Golden Gare NRA CA 2,00
" Golden Spike NHS ur 100
Haleakata NP H 500 1,500
Hawaii Volcanoes NP 1] 3,500 1,500 1,500
Keweenaw NHP %] 2,450 1,750 1,700 1,700
Lake Clauk NP & P AK 1,000
Manassas NBP YA 400 400 400
Martin Luther King, [r. NHS GA 5,000 5,000
Mojave N Preserve (Cotellus property} CA 7,100 7100 5,000 &/
Monocacy NB MD 1500 1,500 500 500
- North Cascades Complex WA 1,000 '
Clympic NP Wa 2,500 2,500
Pecos NHP . NM 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,500
Prince William Forest Park VA 1,000 1,000
Saguarc NP AZ 2,800 2,800 1,000 2,800
Santa Monica Mts. CA 5,000 2,000 ¥ 2,000 2,000
Stomes River NB ™ 4,300 3,000 1,009 1500 -
Visgin Lslammls NP 1 4,050 . 3,000 bl 2,000 1,000
War in Lthe Pacific NHP Cuam 2,000 1575 500
Weir Farm NHS CT 2,500 2,500 2,000 2,000
Wrangell-5t. Elias NP&P AK 1,700
Subtotal, Pres.’ Line Item Requests 154,468 81,150 64,025 108,250

¥ Subject to norr Federal matching furls.

bi Gibney Bay .

o/ Includes $20 OM in Special Title VI funds.
$10.0M of regular LWCF subject ta 50% maich.
#f Funded in acquisition management.

&/ Includes $35 OM in Special Title VI funds.
All funding contingent on nany conditions.

 Plus reprogramming of $4.5M in Gettysburg funds.

g/ Could also rective some of unafllocaled $5.0M in Special Tite V1 funds.
Also subject to several conditions and consideration of an additional
$15.0M in regular LWCTF funds in the future for Catellus.

"7/,



PO FyY zaa0 LWOF 171790

1% 0 Thousands)

FY oan Houre Senale
Proiea) Mame . Hiate Pres.’ Reguest Aark Murk Conferpnte
Tuaston Harbor Lsfands RiRA MA o0 N SRy 2000
tirandywine Baslefielt . Pa 0 i
Forr Sumiey kA 4 e
Gauley River NEA wy 7 750
foe Age pIST Wi .60 2,000 dom #
Inedbirng Painss ] 200 £
My Hiver Corpe Natl fher W o 53
My Country NS Wi Ly )
Paoh Bentlefield Pi LER Y 1350 ¥
Friroglyph NH NM 3me 2000
Subotal, Add:-Crs 7.550 V0% = 11L,A50
Tedal, NFS Line Hem Projects . 4800 LI 118798
Unagecified Funds lor Projects te Be Delermined by the
House atd Senate Appropristions Comuntlizes 23,000
tinaifocated Cateilas Funde (B1M or NFS} . 3,000
SUBTCIT AL DO LWOF LARNE ACOUISITION TR 0D YA 000 130,069 289 443
SUBTOTAL NPS MAINTENANCE FROM TITLE ¥1 5000
RUPTOTAL NPS CORSTRUCTION FOR ELWHA BCOSYSTEM RESTORATION FRQM TITLE W 10,000
TETAL BOI REGULAR LWOF AND SPECIAL TITLE Y1 FUNDS 283

3 Suljeci 2 voreFederad matching Fonds.

§ Contingevd of suthorizabion wnd 30% madich by the St

i Bill language sllows the Stake of Wisconsiny 10 receive grants for purchase of lards for the bee Age Sversie Feadf and North
Crundry Nationa) Senic Trail



BO4 FY 2000 LWEE
i€ in Thouranzds:

Sumtnary of Spaciat FY 2000 Title Vi Land Acquasitien and Land Exchanges 1/

flouse Senate
Pinject Nagae Siale  Free” Reguest hark Mark Crnference
iHH
Catellos IREAE or NESY CA S0 3
Eiwha ¥ive: Framysiern Restioiaben i013 ennstrugi | WA 18, 00e
$irant fo Saaw ol Plonda b and Acguistion [NFG] Fi. 00
#% R enan e ® ot
Farebase of Mirurg Eighas in Uah {810 ur 19,3500
Hhocte Lkt Refuge Complex |PWS Rt 2,000
Shig Assistanece Program [(NFSH 2000
Uhespecified o000 ¥
Svbtotal, tnfetior Titte V1 BT
LRFS
Baca Ranch . IR 61,000
Unspecified . 20,000 ¥
Subtetal, USFS Tith V1 B1,00¢
TOTAL TIFLEW 197,500

1 Thise DX funds aee alresdy incuded in the totals for Interior bureaus.

2 Subiect 1o certain comitions invelving the WNational Tealndng Uenter for 1he Asmsy at Fort Irwin,

37 The House and Senate Commuaitees on Appropristions will sotify the Seastaries of Agncultere and the Inferior in writing

o the individual progects o b Faywied,

IRV



FY 2000 CONETRUCTHON
(P iuding BUIRE
. ' £8 s Phoasbodulbyd

TH RIS

Bureau of Land Management .
Bureaa EHauss Srrale
Projed Slate Beqosst Afark Mark Conference
BLM TOTAL ‘ Ay 30 12,153 ILATS
Line jiemn Jomstrotinn 2515 {133 . 113 17
Fienagerind 3rad Admin Oversight : i ) [z 858 e -
BiM Prosidenl's Hequest '
Calierrte § eid Staton NV B0 i ] tH
Campbell Traet Favty AR [ % Iiah BI85 Hise
Edean Cresd 13 Viewarg Ares Aveess Letprnovirwn: '3 (310 170 thy - 73
Devdds Fhew Recreamon Snir 1843 By Y] o N
Foue Mie Bradge nv 110 e 1o tin
Crarnd Staizcaete Excalasie HM ur 3,154 Xm0 31 W X100
Hackel Boad Repai AL 420 +20 iy o
Tk tioare Hole Braesien 5w 144 495 5 %5 [
Sajt ¥ied Wild Hose MMQ?M&{R‘{ f Y _ % a5 45 545
Troat Creek Bridygr i 114 7S 128 125 i¥L
Yingia fifer Canyon Racreation N ry4 175 1% 9% 195
Fetal President’s Requent FEIB FA YA 525 .58
Congressiond AGEOm i M :
Aardbeoy Craver Campgroved? LA e X G
Castorris Fead Intevpreistve Cenaes ™y o %0
Cokdie? Musn-Agerey Visiss Factiry AX ERG
La Pywbls Fit Tank it ] = o
Fysonal Fisioek Trads Conter WY 2500 27 2500
Trons Pinetes A by o] ,
Sufdetat, kddmve 2,75 3 2ut
Tokal. Lins ke Projecs W b3 %3 05T

©ad SAO0.090 1o be mmade avadabie for design aed phasning Toe dw Estaleeie Sornce Cenise,
BF tribabr dinel coratroeon phase, Tolsd vont % Peaderad gond. i 35 Gailhon with Bate snd Bxal govemdnverits conmbating 1w balarce.


http:Tt>to.l.Un
http:I!~i~".nl

Fish and wWildlife Servies

Fy 2008 CONSTRUCTION

e Junting BLIR)

1§ e Pppusantds)

VI h Y

W Seigepde snplance shoudd Be (iwladed in pveraR priewives.

b Fotal coel of prowes not W recred $32.0M but consiruction b not % be iatiaied wnti) K sppropriated finting i svailaiibe.

Barees itouse Brnatr

Prejer) Siate Fequesl MMk ok Confreeniy

S IGIAL 3560 1498 @AM PRI
Briigs Reipeperebons (annli 9% %5 155 oo
o Rpges pectiong Japovall . % 5 %5 23]
e g endal Uverphizrsce 1D L
Manetra i le Pugineering Bendors pird ks R vy FAY
Lot Refadabtaiion % #
Lirw leam Cpatthtin tuy M7 L radl YETE 1 L

E3SS Fresihents Brogeat
Alohessy jWalliams Crack NFH AL ford 73 3 n
Arvhoraps OMfice of Adroraji Serices AK 2 53%
Bray Hiver MBR 353 450 459 45D (323
Bravoria HWR T® be) e Ferd 7Y
o Bt SIWR PR &3
Chiags Lake NWE N 4.3 [ %53 625 [
Chitwtittague NWR . ¥ %] 1100 1000 HRE<
Crozs Creky HWR i 158 $he0 1508 HE-:
Conna NTH . w1 1T Ly ” 17
Hagerman NFH2 fing 1000 REE 1000 1,00y
e b MWHR {30y Landieg Soueh bridgre} iy e | 84 154 5k
Eaichin SR (Vindeow Loop read? Brar {reek bridge} ™ 35 w7 387 31
Havass: 37WR bridges aZ Lo a % o]
Trsho KWK AX % ¥
§ abe Thitradeass NWR Diversion T My g 22 5 b3
Earide Whire Seloon NFHE WA 3% A ] Ao 2359
Marttarpesh et NWE odge cobimie} wL “x o] 0 [3:]
Mattamuskert NWR (sewsge syzienm) HC iz e ALpg e
MeXinrey Labe NFH [ X £y b 7]
Batchito bes HFH [ #.3 i) T T e
MNanord Baple anvd Wildiife Property Repository {starags smts] 0 L] L [~
Hagonad fagls arel Wikilde Propesty Rependemy (FFVAL e us 723 7
Flrovdah NWH + wl R 2 ) 34D pt it
Feote: HFH B 454 58 5 Wi
NFY? Puvensics Laborarory R 506 s 5t
Neowine MWR AXK % N 106
Parker Favey WK M ER L PAE ;] Y]
Sakt Phors NWH L= 4 T 74 7 %
San Beenard N¥WR X = Fal 75 > ]
Feney NWR 5] 1458 145 AN
Ferrilheor FWR 2] o ey i s
Sy HFID NEW E VB0 b 1,603 <]
e barks MR L, by o =5 s 4]
Bt Yinwnys NWR FL =6 B5e. e S5
e fslund NWR [2:3 3500 ¥ 1.8 W
Tudomingn FFVR & bridgrs} K 2 ] 23 = =
Tishoerirgs HEH (Paousgon Creed foofbmdge} oK “ ] #“ M
Whis Sicer NFH ¥ =X L 2]
Wichits My, WE {Ividges’ redab} L 4 1597 VExF L L
Bictute Mti. W (roag redad} X 1,563” fhelt paid 1504
Todad, Liswe Neew Beyedl Pyt a7 7539 507



Y 2008 CONSTRUCTION
tFas foding BOE
4 us heutoami

RS {Tantinueadt

HRERE 412

Hmrean Houe Lenaie *
Frodee Siate Regquast . Btark Htark Cordesenee .
Copprasicos Addiln for 353 .

Alavka Mantme NWE Glesdouaniees & Vs Ornied AE FAL Fon 7

Brac Koeer Migratory Sued Relugpr ififucadon Yiisor Crnier} %3 . 1500 g § 500 1,500

Canzin Vallry NWR Wy 00 158

Peater NFH fhagaton Welli} Faig pd) b

M Dang Poarhog HIWR 2 8 T ¥ i)

Sattamaisheet BEER [ polr Tabe d ltes) [ 87

S at? Coede Bducaion Crmet o Matwech, Vi 3 1,00 [t Y

Semith hland MWR M 450 450

Upprs M3 Brver WRATR foow o non snd £ hilots} LA s0a o 1,200 1200 S

W Sphar Sprags TR wy ) 5
Sadioial, A8 -One LR~ | 12,582 1£,06%

Total, Linr-Hrom Frojects MY 3L 46106

of Contingerst on 50 procent noer Federal rost shiee for (e wititor center postion of the prowrs,

(&F Rrpreseray bull Frderal funding For this #ffort.

&/ For M5 Rives Discowery Center (exhilats). Bepresent full Pedersd somrannent i this eliony,

B/ Compiewes Federad FWE fuadiog,

g/ Federal commitznent will ook vaceed 3550 and oot share will be sistmiantiaily moce s %

b/ Arpresents full Randing by WS, Witen smound, K300% 18 for comspletion and instabation of vxhidits.


http:s.,b;",oLAdd.Qm

¥ 2000 CONSTRUCTION
Hselndbng #4083 '
1§ Thegineds)

Vi Ring

Nationat PPark Service

Earran

Hoazse Fetale

Frejret Staie R oot Afark hpark Coniereney
K& FOTFAL RO 16485 23348 4493
Fawergenny aond Mrrsthed wiesd Progecrs (X33 A0 3506 RN
Heousing Seplarment 10566 1O P00 10 e

T30 Bty 1440 144 A 1440
Fepapmeni Renfaorment g L12E ] ERELLT 18 s
Lorstri i Fanning, 10174 155 10.19% b
Frel i aend Buppbettsen ey Sorvices + iy + 5% 3 24wt &549
Crratsaetan Frogr s SMasapem st & Chorshiomg 1539 IS MR LA FFA LY
s Matagement Flanmng N 1724 550 of #4005
Speial Resoarre Sl e 825 €5 B 78
Liew |lers Prowts 118,378 . PR T8 g 155 758

MIE Feotidenl’y Brgoest

Assairagse Bl NS VA w2 w3 73 73
Bacllands B = 5y 1572 A 157} 1572
Big Copomms NFres Fl, £56 0 1963 LR M
Bewere WP MA H 1.04% 19 1.04%
Exiwn vy, Bowed of Education NS XS &34 £33% 6338 PR ¥
Cope Cod 1S A 1.%x:

Casie Claton Fi Y #3 (L) £ W
Ctater Lake ME |54 +.733 1738 %Y
Eraendrer | apad Badanek NS Ca FX 400 1.000 18%
Drothy Valiry MP oA (L 306 H35 6535
Fdisons NEES N B35 37 xR 3432
Fvarghades WP fmodsfiec warer deivery) £, 0 0,005 B $2.000
Evrrpisdes MP {Foowe Islare, watet eatnens faotiy) 49 1288 I3 1.8 [Pt ]
Eiorbmaemt Fossil Reds N <D 1. i T3 £33
Fowt Sty ter HHS & 525G B2 #3150
Cuteway HEA N A0 15 1.3 (R
Teonge Waskington Mroviad Pwy. (rsaseh toe Clen Echol M0 2000 1400 b LEOG
Crorge Waknngton Memanaj Flawy. {Fumpbsck Bridee & stody) 300 ¥ , B
Crajysinsg NMP A L% 100 gF 1i% N
Claziee fay NP & F i ¥ 155 ThE I5db 00 W
e Dlare R4 UA X1 s 1475 i3
Firaedd Cunyon NP AZ B E=2i] ke T
Kaiok o1 fonakoduy NS H 1.346% . 1168 flay
I ake Mead NRA MY 3499 g ER o FAW
Haggie whaiker N6 YA 1795

o Rushupore NM jirad 7408 4,568 1T5%
Hatdorrsal Caprital Packs-Cmiral (FLDR Memsrall ™ 3508 Sahig 3006 ¥
Newe fschord Whating MIIP MA 800 % so0 00
Obyimgsic NP . WA 2,000 k% 7.000 ti00n ¥
Fadew Island NS ™ Lra3 £23 23 3
Esleos Maritane NHS A T e 254
Lo Frendisce Muriem WHP Ck 1450

Seepaciy and Kings Canyora 87 CA 24N - kan 581 %t
Sitka NEH A%, 3445 A5 XS
Etatoe of Lidweiyy NM 4 Efis oland [ f0y )] Lo L 1158 t bon
Tt bt : AR pi ] nn Fiiad
Telivwnnne NF wY £ 500 L0 52138 415

Tudal, NPS$ Line Bem Reguest TS TN 1% 1z

af Tempoary pedestrian bridge 7t Humpback Bodge if W specifiey Lot of plansing projees For breree .

b Bt foe (e Echer 14 zpmﬂmwwdw%whmm

F Funruly corweat e e 10 2eforude vISOTS oniey, B 414 M 10 be et kit comtamelantion cleamp ot vischor certr St aned S500K for

47 Wasnt swaner miatoers facility. * grant st Eleotrie Do o puey R stuchiey, (s oonelitions spoby.

1 Inctoder Pursdy for & Sewpbility Thdy of batleSedds skong 1/ Soope of projct 10 be odified o swet $3M Frwding availabiliy.

Vicktiang Catmgaipn Tral: subiect 36 authesization I Seversd il provisions apply wxhading siwing the Secreary 1o cvm power



FY 500 CONSTRUCTION
(Eaeuting (IR
14w Thowersps}

RREAL-T1 ]

Baresa Hgwns GEnane
Frodet $late Hrguest Kpask Mark Confreente
o sopad Add O for 1S

Apowthe Istandgs N Ivisstor avrenh, vty planungt Wl TRy o =20

Wack Aschoves {FL A3 . L * 2800 1,000 = WO

itz oral NS {Srosaly feat} ¥ FLCH]

ek dtanvy NRA frampgrousads, ublties, 3] ;¥ 1.25% 12TS

ekl SIHIF L apiare ere By, misioer bustone By VA 7 b M 127

Cuyanngs NRA trehatnhbtanond R ERLEH LPL

{iayton Avaateon Penlye MIEE trehululs, signagr) ) 54 . GE i ] 47

$retpware Lergph Hirntagre f asious) A 25 =0

el e W atel Cap MEA D0 pew ee s A 3y 00

Inengh: SFR Y (bromn Dmntry w0 iuchion st sechon )12 AK 300 3205 2

phansmng *

Fout Stara iy RV {re hatyliavion) Y b3 §.imm

Cortat Bepriy Monntans NP (repiace sdenis brmidingd ™ L]

Harpet's Frry NT ifinod and st dumagy tipais} W o o)

Fierparue Uizl Center (ronstoyst cudlurad crnver) b 000 30

#iistorie Presets ation Traiping Center irehab) I i W

Hogwe ot FORNHS i NY i400

ok Spring NP {febabiliale batihouses) AR 1.0 #0600 158

Hovrmwarp NM eplace eekmin fvinibr tomiect uddingy 411 14x .60

fre Age 15T Hrall devekpment maetohing fandy) ¥l 15 23

Erediang Duvwn (emvizomammital edntation center} m ¢ ] 5

isle Fpyalt (vising Shality aad ffrastruchure copain} i 3, .

Joha H. Chabee Bwchadone Rivey Valléy NEXC (infrastruc hae BIFMA L0 150 Xe1]

drvelopnent, hentage pianning}

Katerd NP &P (Yittor fanlilirs} AX 15N

¥rrngs Fionds MNP Seter-apaniy conter design} AX ]

Lewiy and Ciark Bicenennial joompthtice gramts) 1,000 6

Linealn Berw NHS [1rmre histone struomaes} 1. 1780 e

Linwir Library R o ¥

Fasmmcth Cave NP {eleottieat and water sysizem) K¥ 2,004

Mhssoun Brerr HEA Loiver acoeds, eromite: senuol) 0o i

Riiaw e N Fres {realese Kelso Dvpot} CA Fad

Manwgeinr Y WA M 1.0

At Ratuer NP Sdesign replacament visites center) WA ]

M. Barwer NF Dehabihitele gride howsr} A Hhi e .

Nalcws Traee Farlew sy (replace tomibor stabans} M5 il 50

HNatworai fonsnnsboes {per FA 15,500 10,5t

Farwnal Urderground Raibonad Freedom Jeomey 0H ¥ 2 -1 B

Few Jrevey Cominl Hestnge Tenl t2elalvity, signage} N e 00

MNew Kis e Guorge NE {repair retairing wall, visitoe fxedines, wy 107 5

wchniead suproesd

Feery's Victoey & IPM [reboitiitaton £ pie 200

Shiihoh NI {eromon somirol) ™ LA 1500

Shioh 12108 Covrath wisitor tepter} ME 30600 T

Sleepies Bear Duses {parbing fresroom} 2] o]

Samthwesi Pann, Herivuge frebabiit mien EA g0 3000 ¢

Tignueyan Porzerve {virior cenb, packing, tmish F. 0o o 100G 550

Vanmussee WHR {exihit, sehwbiitation] Wi L3 L5k

Wheeling Natwerad Hentage At Wy 5000 3000

Wiison s Creek NB (nlisinisteenve aoeatafoemerch lbracs ) HO 50 of R 00

Yoweture 579 fwaske disposal) Ch 5,050 g¢ L850 T

Taows PIF frisiton Wamspor systemi Uy . 180 150
Sulioisd, Add-Ons : 2093 W5hY , [T

Tedsk NFS Line Hem Fropcts "I ML il

& Onectiow covumction ke oos waler sngd sowrer Bay, 7 4f N fangoipe perouty the padk B0 ibmshe Hi% of S50

¥ Requested by FPS in te Fisaoric Presery stive: sccourk, cont oF TR Jocal Drsicipal potind water ispowsd plare.

10/ Subject % mtbexBration and Teie Frderal snateh, tf W) rpaage oviunns sevirs] vermarks.

1/ Bost dovks ¥t Caroline s Kingiley Flantstion. & Ore year mthemizssion of Fapsds.,

2 Tobe maxhnl by privawe fotde 1/ Complries Frderal shwe of projey

27 Sersute s, dcreeses this w £500% Sut bndrease of §50%
ik imc i b ot § for NIFS Coegirucdon



Buresu of Indian Alfaies -

FY 200 CONSTRUCTION

thehaling ROR)
i$ wr fhusands)

Barean Hinsre Senatr
Prisest Slate Remueny Bas Kark T Confrrenee
Hurean of Irdian Atfsesl Laesidiol s Brguent
Tatmwatdoratre o
Fatshnes Brpeoyrment and Repaiy it s 0.3 AT}
fienphayer Hhinming . TR pRET pALl 1uR
Prevedeni sl Bopeoist Tonding IRszaiss e i
Beplacement Schesl Sonnnctisn
Tt Eralk ok Bowrding St A2 A 12455 ¥ 30,543 HEBAY
Forad sha Law Opbrwrny Sebont M 1€ 6,363 TR
Shigwock Altersative Seixd AZ af 11,778 TN
Advanced Flarsing sed Desiga $,000 an T
Faymen 1o U £ Deveingament from Edweation Consiruchon 5o
Suktotal BIA Edusanon Constrachion bLi v 0.5 #2377 05 377
Pusbslic Sanfrry ant hugtice 5rod 3554 5554 556
Resesztres bianapeten Constroci s 3803 SIAEY A0 R4
Caswral ASministration B a0 8,15} 51 3,}.;%3“
Subotal, B1A Other Corsiruction * L2 25500 57 w500
FOTAL BIA Comination iTEA 125413 L B8N

& Diatribution of 3375 milbog between Fobiz Dalbin and Shipeodk sehiools 5o be determined by FI&.

b/ For goit ciaven deed e Lac Coutie Credies Oibway Tribe sohne) consasna, Tentaby by wivet frot phaasing and design.

TOTAL DO CORSTRUCTIDR SEXCLUDING BOR)

A FEY

35001

LT3

FYTS Y

11716400


http:Trm'b'.Jy
http:A<I._.-d~_p;,.ip

Ewergladss Puriing

13715788
e thousands of dollars}
. 999 23 s
BureanfAcoountfActiviry Enacied Request Conferevce
Fish and Wildlife Service
Resource Mamagement/ Ecological Services: 2567 2567 2,567
Hesource Maragement/Refuges and Wildlife: + 308 4,363 4,365
Resource Mansgronent/ Fisheriess 0 100 100
Land Avguisition
Key Deer ) 6
Laks Wales Ridge 1909 G B
Ding Darling . ’ 4,00 3000
Subrastal, FWS 33 0d 114852 11032
Mational Park Service
ONFS - W2ed 33470 A0
Task Force’ 500 Ly 500
LIPS (Everglades Ressarch) 12,000 8,000 3,600
onstenction (Modified Water Deliverins) 14,8000 20,000 12,000
LWOE: Land Acguisition
Evergladies Acouisition Management 2003 1,000
Big Lypress a 10,560 11,300
Buscayne 7 X3 #4
Bverglades Hg ke £ 2400
LAWCE Assistance W the Slase of Flerida 0000 C 4R 55,008 -
Subtotal, NP 127063 13,468 12087
United States Geological Survey
Surveys, Investigarions, and Researche 7447 T4 a7
Natural Resdurces Research (formarly MBS) 1,154 1,154 1,154
Subtatal, USG5 8,601 8,601 LR
Baseay of Indian Affairs .
CHP Fhemingde, Miccosukee Tribe Water Studies 393 I 399
Sudstorel, BIA 395 I 389
TOTAL ' 144,095 81,501 140902

17 tnckudes $38 million by Title VI



